
 City of Campbell 
70 North First Street  
Campbell, CA 95008 –1423 
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Dear Campbell Resident,                      February 3, 2023 

The Planning Commission of the City of Campbell will hold a Study Session Hearing at 6:00 p.m., or shortly thereafter, on Tuesday February 14, 
2023, in the City Hall Council Chambers, 70 North First Street, Campbell, California, to consider the following item:   

Notice of Study Session 

- City of Campbell - 

Community Development Department 

70 N. First Street, Campbell CA 95008 

(408)866-2140 | planning@campbellca.gov 

Note: Applications may change after initial application submittal. To 
view the project plans, please scan the QR code. 

**Asistencia en Español disponible, 

Simplemente  marque (408) 866-2140 y pida traduccion en Español 

 

Please be advised that if you challenge this item in court, you may be limited to raising only those items identified at the Public hearing or submitted in 

writing to the Planning Division at, or prior to, the Public Hearing. Failure to exhaust all administrative appeals may preclude a challenge in court. 

You may participate virtually or watch online: 

 Register online to speak via Zoom: (https://campbellca.gov/PCSignup.)  

 Watch YouTube live-stream (https://www.youtube.com/user/CityofCampbell.) 

Hearing impaired or TTY/TDD text telephones users may contact the City by dialing 711 for California Relay Services (CRS) ) or by telephoning any other 

providers’ CRS telephone number. We may provide appropriate aids and communication services for qualified persons with disabilities such as: sign 

language interpreters, assistive hearing devices, and other services for people with speech vision, and hearing impairments 

Project Description:  

Preliminary proposal to allow a 13-unit small-lot single-

family dwelling (SFD) & townhome development that would 

utilize Density Bonus for waivers from the R-M development 

standards, a concession to allow an increase in building 

height, and a reduced parking requirement.  

Project Address:  832/842/852/864 S. San Tomas Aquino Rd. 

Zoning | Area Plan: R-M | STANP 

Neighborhood Association(s): N/A 

Council District: 5 

File No.: PLN-2022-160 

APN: 406-03-031:34  

Applicant: DeNardi Wang Homes 

Property Owner: VESCERA MARY J TRUSTEE, et. al. 

Application Type: Preliminary Application.  

Project Planner: Daniel Fama, Senior Planner 

Email Contact: danielf@campbellca.gov  
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COVER SHEET

832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD.

VICINITY MAP:

DEVELOPER 
DENARDI WANG HOMES
4962 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 223
LOS ALTOS, CA 94022
CONTACTS: 
KEVIN DENARDI
ALBERT WANG
info@denardiwang.com

ARCHITECT
DAHLIN GROUP 
5865 OWENS DRIVE 
PLEASANTON, CA  94588
TEL: (925) 251-7200 
CONTACT: JAIME MATHERON, AIA
jaime.matheron@dahlingroup.com

LANDSCAPE
LEVESQUE DESIGN
1414 BAY STREET, SUITE 100
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
TEL:  (510) 521-6700
CONTACT: KEVIN LEVESQUE
ktlplanning@gmail.com

CIVIL ENGINEER
LEA & BRAZE ENGINEERING, INC.
2495 INDUSTRIAL PKWY WEST
HAYWARD, CA 94545
TEL: (510) 887-4086
CONTACT: PETER CARLINO, P.E.
pcarlino@leabraze.com

PROJECT TEAM INFO

ARCHITECTURAL: 
A.1   	 TITLE SHEET
A.2	 SITE PHOTOS
A.3	 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
A.4	 PRIVACY DIAGRAMS
A.5	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - FLOOR PLANS
A.6	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - UNIT A FLOOR AREA PLANS
A.7	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - FLOOR PLANS
A.8	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - UNIT B1 FLOOR AREA PLANS
A.9	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - FLOOR PLANS
A.10	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - UNIT B2 FLOOR AREA PLANS
A.11	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - FLOOR PLANS
A.12	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - UNIT C FLOOR AREA PLANS
A.13	 THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - FLOOR PLANS
A.14	 THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT D FLOOR AREA PLANS
A.15	 TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - FLOOR PLANS
A.16	 TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT E FLOOR AREA PLANS
A.17	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - BUILDING TYPE 1 PLANS
A.18	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - BUILDING TYPE 2 PLANS
A.19	 THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT D ROOF PLAN
A.20	 THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT E ROOF PLAN
A.21	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - ELEVATIONS
A.22	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - SECTIONS
A.23	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - ELEVATIONS
A.24	 THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - SECTIONS
A.25	 THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - ELEVATIONS
A.26	 THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - SECTIONS
A.27	 TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - ELEVATIONS
A.28	 TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - SECTIONS	
A.29	 TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD (ADU) - ELEVATIONS
A.30	 TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD (ADU) - SECTIONS	
A.31	 STREET SCENE - 1
A.32	 STREET SCENE - 2
A.33	 STREET SCENE - 3
A.34	 AERIAL
A.35	 STREETSCAPE
A.36	 COLORS & MATERIAL BOARD

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT LOCATION
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GROSS LOT SIZE:					     45,397 SF
AREA FOR DEDICATION	 (RIGHT OF WAY)	 2,405 SF
NET LOT SIZE:					     42,992 SF
BUILDING FLOOR AREA:				   35,796 SF
PROPOSED FAR:					     0.833	

BUILDING FLOOR AREA CALCULATION:
			   1ST FL	 2ND FL	 3RD FL	 TOTAL	 #BLDG / TYPE
BLDG TYPE 1	 916 SF	 3,114 SF	 2,852 SF	 9,113 SF	 1 BUILDING
BLDG TYPE 2	 997 SF	 1,963 SF	 1,735 SF	 5,677 SF	 2 BUILDINGS
BLDG TYPE 3	 548 SF	 1,040 SF	 919 SF	 2,989 SF	 4 BUILDINGS
BLDG TYPE 4	 1,520 SF	 1,426 SF	 N/A		  3,373 SF	 1 BUILDING

TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA (INCL. GARAGE):		  35,796 SF
				  
BUILDING LOT COVERAGE:						      14,512 SF
LANDSCAPING COVERAGE:						      16,505 SF
PAVING COVERAGE:							       11,978 SF

NUMBER OF UNITS: 	 13
									       
UNIT TYPES:					     LIVABLE SF:		 # UNITS / TYPE:
UNIT A	 2 BED / 2.5 BATH	 3 STORY	 1,415 SF		  2 UNITS
UNIT B1	 3 BED / 2.5 BATH	 3 STORY	 1,964 SF		  1 UNIT
UNIT B2	 4 BED / 3.5 BATH	 3 STORY	 2,062 SF		  1 UNIT
UNIT C	 4 BED / 3.5 BATH	 3 STORY	 2,337 SF		  4 UNITS
UNIT D	 4 BED / 3.5 BATH	 3 STORY	 2,507 SF		  4 UNITS
UNIT E	 4 BED / 3.5 BATH	 2 STORY	 2,946 SF		  1 UNIT
		  (+1 BED / 1 BATH ADU)	

TOTAL LIVABLE SF:				    29,180 SF						    
			 
PARKING REQUIRED (PER DENSITY BONUS LAW):		     28 SPACES
		  2 BEDROOM UNIT 		 1.5 SPACES (x2 UNITS)  =  1.5 SPACES
		  3 BEDROOM UNIT		  1.5 SPACES (x1 UNIT)    =   1.5 SPACES
		  4 BEDROOM UNIT		  2.5 SPACES (x10 UNITS)=   25 SPACES

PARKING PROVIDED: 							           34 SPACES
		  26 COVERED SPACES 
		  7 UNCOVERED GUEST SPACES
		  1 UNCOVERED DRIVEWAY SPACE AT UNIT 13

PROJECT DATA TABLE
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
THE PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED ON SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD CLOSE TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD AND 
SMITH AVENUE. THE PROJECT SITE CONSISTS OF FOUR (4) PARCELS (864, 852, 842 AND 832 SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD) THAT 
TOTAL APPROXIMATELY ONE (1) ACRE. 

THE EXISTING ZONING IS R-M AND IS ALSO SUBJECT TO THE SAN TOMAS AREA NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN. THE PROJECT SITE IS 
PLANNED AND ZONED FOR UP TO 13 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE. 
 
PROPOSED PROJECT:
THE PROPOSED PROJECT INCLUDES 13 DWELLING UNITS AS ALLOWED BY THE GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING CODE.  THE 
PROPOSED UNITS ARE A MIX OF TOWNHOME AND SINGLE-FAMILY UNITS.  THE EIGHT TOWNHOME UNITS ARE LOCATED ALONG 
SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD AND THE FIVE SINGLE-FAMILY UNITS ALONG THE REAR OF THE LOT, CREATING A TRANSITION TO THE 
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL FABRIC. TO CREATE A STRONG PEDESTRIAN PRESENCE AND TO IMPROVE PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY 
ON SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD, THE PROJECT IS DEDICATING TEN FEET ALONG THE PROJECT FRONTAGE ON SAN TOMAS AQUINO 
ROAD FOR PEDESTRIAN INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS. THE TOWNHOMES ALONG SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD ARE ALLEY 
LOADED WITH FRONT DOORS AND PORCHES FRONTING ON TO THE PUBLIC STREET. THIS HELPS CREATE A STRONG PEDESTRIAN-
ORIENTED STREET PRESENCE WHILE MINIMIZING THE IMPACT OF GARAGE DOORS ALONG THE PUBLIC STREET. TO BLEND IN 
WITH THE NEIGHBORHOOD PATTERN, SCALE AND CHARACTER THE TOWNHOME UNITS FRONTING SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD ARE 
BROKEN INTO MULTIPLE BUILDINGS -TWOTWO-UNIT BUILDINGS AND ONE FOUR-UNIT BUILDING. TO REDUCE THE IMPERVIOUS 
PAVING AND THE IMPACT OF VEHICULAR CIRCULATION, THE SINGLE-FAMILY UNITS ALONG THE REAR OF THE PARCEL ARE 
ACCESSED FROM THE ALLEY THAT IS SHARED WITH THE TOWNHOMES. 

ALL HOMES HAVE A PEDESTRIAN PATH THAT ALLOWS SAFE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM EACH UNIT TO THE PUBLIC ROADS. THE SITE 
PLAN HAS BEEN CAREFULLY DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE CONFLICTS BETWEEN VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL. THE LOCATION 
OF THE SINGLE-FAMILY UNITS ALONG THE REAR OF THE LOTS ALLOWS FOR REAR YARDS ADJACENT TO THE SURROUNDING 
RESIDENTIAL UNITS RESPECTING THE PRIVACY OF THE NEIGHBORS AND CREATING A TRANSITION FROM THE DENSER AND 
LARGER ATTACHED UNITS ALONG SAN TOMAS AQUINO ROAD TO SMALLER DETACHED RESIDENTIAL UNITS ALONG THE REAR OF 
THE LOTS. 

THE MIX OF UNIT TYPES RANGING FROM TOWNHOME TO SINGLE FAMILY UNITS ALLOWS FOR THE PROJECT TO PROVIDE HOUSING 
TYPES TO MEET DIFFERENT NEEDS, AT VARYING PRICE RANGES. THE UNITS RANGE FROM TWO BEDROOM TO FOUR BEDROOM 
UNITS. THE TYPE AND MIX OF UNITS CREATE A HEALTHY, MIXED-INCOME AND INCLUSIVE COMMUNITY WITH THE POTENTIAL TO 
AGE IN PLACE.

THE PROJECT IS PROPOSING TO PROVIDE TWO UNITS AS AFFORDABLE TO MODERATE INCOME HOUSEHOLDS. BASED ON THE 
STATE DENSITY BONUS LAW, THIS ALLOWS THE PROJECT TO ONE CONCESSION AND UNLIMITED WAIVERS. THE PROJECT IS 
REQUESTING A CONCESSION AND WAIVERS AS ALLOWED BY THE STATE LAW. THE LIST OF WAIVERS AND CONCESSIONS IS 
INCLUDED IN A SEPARATE LETTER INCLUDED AS A PART OF THIS APPLICATION.

THE PROJECT IS ASSUMED TO START CONSTRUCTION 6-9 MONTHS AFTER ENTITLEMENT. THE PROJECT WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AT THE TIME OF ENTITLEMENT REGARDING CONSTRUCTIONS HOURS, TIME OF OPERATION ETC. 
THE PROJECT IS SEEKING THE FOLLOWING ENTITLEMENT – VESTING TENTATIVE MAP, SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW, AND 
DENSITY BONUS REQUEST, AND TREE REMOVAL PERMIT. 

CONCLUSION: 
THE PROPOSED PROJECT WITH ITS MIX OF HOUSING TYPES WOULD BE A WONDERFUL ADDITION TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND 
THE CITY OF CAMPBELL. THE PROJECT IS AN EXAMPLE OF SUSTAINABLE, COMPACT INFILL DEVELOPMENT THAT BLENDS WITH THE 
EXISTING CONTEXT WHILE ALSO PROVIDING “MISSING MIDDLE HOUSING” THAT THE CITY AND REGION SO DESPERATELY NEED. 

SITE DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY:
PROJECT SITE ADDRESS: 832, 842, 852, 864 SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL, CA

APN: 	406-03-031
	 406-03-032
	 406-03-033
	 406-03-034

ACREAGE:
	 GROSS: +/- 1.1 AC (MEASURED TO CENTRELINE OF SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD)
	 PARCEL: +/- 1.0 ACRES 
ZONING: R-M (6 - 13 DU/AC)
UNITS: 13 UNITS
PROPOSED DENSITY: 11.8 DU/AC
BMR REQUIREMENT: 15% OR 1.95 UNITS  	    PROPOSED: 2 MODERATE BMR UNITS - UNIT 3 AND UNIT 6

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CAMPBELL, CA   

NOT TO SCALE

N

LANDSCAPE:
L-1.0	 NOTES & LEGENDS
L-1.1	 EXISTING TREE PLAN
L-1.2	 ARBORIST REPORT
L-1.3	 ARBORIST REPORT
L-1.4	 ARBORIST REPORT
L-3.1	 LAYOUT PLAN
L-3.2	 LAYOUT PLAN
L-3.3	 PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
L-3.4	 SITE DETAILS
L-3.5	 SITE DETAILS
L-5.0	 IRRIGATION NOTES & LEGEND
L-5.1	 IRRIGATION PLAN
L-5.2	 IRRIGATION PLAN
L-5.3	 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L-5.4	 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L-6.0	 PLANTING NOTES
L-6.1	 LANDSCAPE PLANS
L-6.2	 PLANTING PLAN
L-6.3	 PLANTING PLAN

CIVIL: 
SU1	 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SU2	 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
SU3	 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
TM-1	 VESTING TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP
TM-2	 EXISTING CONDITIONS
TM-3	 DEMOLITION PLAN
TM-4	 CONCEPTUAL OVERALL SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
TM-5	 CONCEPTUAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
TM-6	 CONCEPTUAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
TM-7	 CONCEPTUAL UTILITY PROFILES
TM-8	 CONCEPTUAL SITE CROSS SECTIONS AND DETAIL
TM-9	 CONCEPTUAL EMERGENCY ACCESS PLAN
TM-10	 CONCEPTUAL TRASH MANAGEMENT PLAN
SCP-1	 IMPERVIOUS SURFACE EXHIBIT (EXISTING SITE)
SCP-2	 CONCEPTUAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE EXHIBIT (PROPOSED SITE)
SCP-3	 CONCEPTUAL STORMWATER CONTROL EXHIBIT (PROPOSED SITE)
SCP-4	 CONCEPTUAL STORMWATER CONTROL DETAILS
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
NORTH

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

901		 LANDSCAPE AREA, S.L.D.
902		 CONCRETE WALK, S.C.D./S.L.D.
903		 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, S.C.D.
904		 CONCRETE STEP PADS, S.L.D.
905		 PORCH
906		 PATIO
907		 YARD BY HOMEOWNER
908		 FIRE HYDRANT
909		 TRANSFORMER
910		 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, S.C.D.
911		  PARKING SPACE, 9’X18’ TYP.
912		 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING
913		 AC UNIT
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SECOND FLOOR PRIVACY DIAGRAM                  THIRD FLOOR PRIVACY DIAGRAM                  PROPOSED WINDOW LOCATION
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Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - FLOOR PLANS

41'-0"12'-2" x

GARAGE
8'-1" CLG. 

6'-10"7'-1" x

ENTRY
8'-1" CLG. 

5'-6"9'-2" x

PORCH
8'-1" CLG. 

47
'-7

"

22
'-7

"
25

'-0
"

17'-7"

4'-6"13'-1"

PL

PL

PL

WH

TR
AS

H
/ R

EC
YC

LE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

3070

1640 FX

2040 SH

17'-7"

9'-7" 8'-0"

47
'-7

"

1"

1"

AC

=

EV CHARGING

5'-1"8'-10" x

DECK 5'-1"7'-1" x

POWDER

16'-4"12'-2" x

LIVING
10'-1" CLG. 

13'-5"12'-2" x

DINING
10'-1" CLG. 

13'-6"12'-2" x

KITCHEN
10'-1" CLG. 

P.

10'-1" CLG. ABV.
T.O.S.F. @ LIVING

COAT

PL PL

PL PL

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

2640 SH 2640 SH 2640 SH

2040 SH

6080 SL GL DR

17'-7"

9'-7" 8'-0"
49

'-7
"

25
'-0

"
24

'-7
"

17'-7"

13'-1" 4'-6"

49
'-7

"

5'
-6

"
44

'-1
"

1"

1"

6'-4"5'-8" x

W.I.C
9'-1" CLG

10'-0"12'-2" x

BEDROOM 2
9'-1" CLG.

12'-9"10'-7" x

PRIMARY 
BEDROOM

9'-1" CLG.

5'-0"8'-6" x

BATH 2
9'-1" CLG.

9'-11"5'-11" x

PRIMARY
BATH

9'-1" CLG.

DN

LNDY.
9'-1" CLG.

PLPL

PL PL

LI
N

EN

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

3050 SH

3050 SH 3050 SH

17'-7"

11'-6" 6'-1"

45
'-7

"

1'
-6

"
19

'-6
"

24
'-7

"

17'-7"

13'-1" 4'-6"

45
'-7

"

1"

1"

SQUARE FOOTAGE
SUMMARY

FIRST FLOOR 84 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR 709 SQ. FT.
THIRD FLOOR 623 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LIVING 1415 SQ. FT.

GARAGE 599 SQ. FT.
PORCH 53 SQ. FT.
DECK 53 SQ. FT.

UNIT A
2 BED / 2.5 BATH
3 STORY

5865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD TOWNHOMES DENARDI WANG HOMES

JOB NO. 1704.003
09-09-2022DATE

0 321680 1684

UNIT A FLOOR PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.65865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES -  UNIT A FLOOR AREA PLANS

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 28 SQ. FT.

B 56 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 84 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 21 SQ. FT.

G2 65 SQ. FT.

G3 217 SQ. FT.

G4 295 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 599 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 44 SQ. FT.

B 577 SQ. FT.

C 88 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 709 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 81 SQ. FT.

B 34 SQ. FT.

C 136 SQ. FT.

D 45 SQ. FT.

E 328 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 623 SQ. FT.

DECK 53 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 84 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 709 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 623 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1415 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 84 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 599 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 53 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 735 SQ. FT.

WH

TR
AS

H
/ R

EC
YC

LE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

7'-9"3'-7" x
A

12'-8"4'-5" x
B

5'-6"9'-7" x
PORCH

2'-3"9'-7" x
G1

4'-11"13'-2" x
G2

12'-4"17'-7" x
G3

22'-7"13'-1" x
G4

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

5'-6"9'-7" x
DECK

5'-6"8'-0" x
A

44'-1"13'-1" x
B

19'-6"4'-6" x
C

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

7'-1"11'-6" x
A 5'-7"6'-1" x

B

10'-0"13'-8" x
C

3'-6"12'-9" x
D

25'-1"13'-1" x
E

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 28 SQ. FT.

B 56 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 84 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 21 SQ. FT.

G2 65 SQ. FT.

G3 217 SQ. FT.

G4 295 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 599 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 44 SQ. FT.

B 577 SQ. FT.

C 88 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 709 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 81 SQ. FT.

B 34 SQ. FT.

C 136 SQ. FT.

D 45 SQ. FT.

E 328 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 623 SQ. FT.

DECK 53 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 84 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 709 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 623 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1415 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 84 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 599 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 53 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 735 SQ. FT.

WH

TR
AS

H
/ R

EC
YC

LE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

7'-9"3'-7" x
A

12'-8"4'-5" x
B

5'-6"9'-7" x
PORCH

2'-3"9'-7" x
G1

4'-11"13'-2" x
G2

12'-4"17'-7" x
G3

22'-7"13'-1" x
G4

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

5'-6"9'-7" x
DECK

5'-6"8'-0" x
A

44'-1"13'-1" x
B

19'-6"4'-6" x
C

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

7'-1"11'-6" x
A 5'-7"6'-1" x

B

10'-0"13'-8" x
C

3'-6"12'-9" x
D

25'-1"13'-1" x
E



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.75865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

21'-4"20'-6" x

GARAGE
8'-1" CLG. 

5'-0"16'-11" x

PORCH
8'-1" CLG. 

15'-8"13'-9" x

DEN
8'-1" CLG. 

47
'-7

"

22'-11"

18'-5"

1"

1"

WH

PL

PL

UP

4'-5"

TRASH/ RECYCLE

5'
-0

"
17

'-0
 1

/2
"

25
'-6

 1
/2

"

21'-5" 1'-6"

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

30
70

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

1640 FX

47
'-7

"

AC

=

EV CHARGING

14'-3"12'-3" x

DINING
10'-1" CLG. 

15'-8"13'-1" x

LIVING
10'-1" CLG. 

6'-7"6'-0" x

POCKET
OFFICE
9'-1" CLG

7'-1"6'-0" x

LAUNDRY
10'-1" CLG

5'-0"6'-0" x

POWDER
9'-1" CLG. 

11'-4"14'-6" x

KITCHEN
10'-1" CLG. 

5'-0"16'-8" x

DECK

COATS

PL

PL

DN

UP

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

1640 FX

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

2040 SH 2040 SH 2040 SH2040 SH

9080 SL GL DR

21'-5"

25
'-6

 1
/2

"
17

'-0
 1

/2
"

5'
-0

"

47
'-7

"

4'-5" 17'-1" 1'-4"

22'-11"

25
'-2

"
22

'-5
"

47
'-7

"

1"

1"

9'-7"6'-8" x

PRIMARY
BATH

9'-1" CLG.

11'-0"10'-0" x

BEDROOM 3
9'-1" CLG.

12'-2"10'-3" x

BEDROOM 2
9'-1" CLG.

15'-3"12'-0" x

PRIMARY
BEDROOM

9'-1" CLG.

5'-11"5'-3" x

W.I.C
9'-1" CLG

5'-0"8'-6" x

BATH 2
9'-1" CLG.

LI
N

EN

PL

PL

DN

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

1640 FX

20
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

3050 SH 3050 SH

20
40

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

3050 SH 3050 SH 3050 SH 3050 SH

22'-11"

21'-5" 1'-6"

25
'-6

 1
/2

"
18

'-0
 1

/2
"

43
'-7

"

12'-11"5'-6"4'-5"

22'-11"

1'
-6

"
19

'-8
"

22
'-5

"

43
'-7

"

1"

1"

SQUARE FOOTAGE
SUMMARY

FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR 844 SQ. FT.
THIRD FLOOR 799 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LIVING 1964 SQ. FT.

GARAGE 523 SQ. FT.
PORCH 120 SQ. FT.
DECK 88 SQ. FT.

UNIT B1
3 BED / 2.5 BATH
3 STORY

5865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD TOWNHOMES DENARDI WANG HOMES

JOB NO. 1704.003
09-09-2022DATE

0 321680 1684

UNIT B FLOOR PLANSTHREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - FLOOR PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.85865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES -  UNIT B1 FLOOR AREA PLANS

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 94 SQ. FT.

B 201 SQ. FT.

C 26 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 321 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 101 SQ. FT.

G2 422 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 523 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 91 SQ. FT.

B 220 SQ. FT.

C 432 SQ. FT.

D 101 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 844 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 37 SQ. FT.

B 105 SQ. FT.

C 143 SQ. FT.

D 331 SQ. FT.

E 72 SQ. FT.

F 111 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 799 SQ. FT.

PORCH
P1 30 SQ. FT.

P2 57 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 87 SQ. FT.

DECK B1
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 58 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 88 SQ. FT.

DECK B2
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 90 SQ. FT.

D3 85 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 205 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 844 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 799 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1964 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 523 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 87 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 931 SQ. FT.

WH
TRASH/ RECYCLE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

17'-2"5'-6" x
A

17'-8"11'-5" x
B

17'-1"1'-6" x
C

22'-5"4'-6" x
G1

25'-0"16'-11" x
G2

5'-6"5'-6" x
P1

5'-0"11'-5" x
P2

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

16'-7"5'-6" x
A

17'-1"12'-11" x
B

25'-7"16'-11" x
C

22'-5"4'-6" x
D

5'-0"11'-7" x
D2

5'-6"5'-6" x
D1

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

6'-8"5'-6" x
A

8'-2"12'-11" x
B

9'-11"14'-6" x
C

25'-7"13'-0" x
D

20'-6"3'-6" x
E

22'-5"5'-0" x
F

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 94 SQ. FT.

B 201 SQ. FT.

C 26 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 321 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 101 SQ. FT.

G2 422 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 523 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 91 SQ. FT.

B 220 SQ. FT.

C 432 SQ. FT.

D 101 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 844 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 37 SQ. FT.

B 105 SQ. FT.

C 143 SQ. FT.

D 331 SQ. FT.

E 72 SQ. FT.

F 111 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 799 SQ. FT.

PORCH
P1 30 SQ. FT.

P2 57 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 87 SQ. FT.

DECK B1
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 58 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 88 SQ. FT.

DECK B2
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 90 SQ. FT.

D3 85 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 205 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 844 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 799 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1964 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 523 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 87 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 931 SQ. FT.

WH
TRASH/ RECYCLE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

17'-2"5'-6" x
A

17'-8"11'-5" x
B

17'-1"1'-6" x
C

22'-5"4'-6" x
G1

25'-0"16'-11" x
G2

5'-6"5'-6" x
P1

5'-0"11'-5" x
P2

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

16'-7"5'-6" x
A

17'-1"12'-11" x
B

25'-7"16'-11" x
C

22'-5"4'-6" x
D

5'-0"11'-7" x
D2

5'-6"5'-6" x
D1

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

6'-8"5'-6" x
A

8'-2"12'-11" x
B

9'-11"14'-6" x
C

25'-7"13'-0" x
D

20'-6"3'-6" x
E

22'-5"5'-0" x
F



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.95865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

14'-3"12'-3" x

DINING
10'-1" CLG. 

15'-8"13'-1" x

LIVING
10'-1" CLG. 

6'-7"6'-0" x

POCKET
OFFICE
9'-1" CLG

7'-1"6'-0" x

LAUNDRY
10'-1" CLG

5'-0"6'-0" x

POWDER
9'-1" CLG. 

11'-4"14'-6" x

KITCHEN
10'-1" CLG. 

5'-0"23'-0" x

DECK

COATS

PL

PL

DN

UP

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

2040 SH 2040 SH 2040 SH2040 SH

9080 SL GL DR
1640 FX

27'-11"

25
'-6

 1
/2

"

47
'-7

"

4'-5" 18'-5"

27'-11"

25
'-2

"
22

'-5
"

47
'-7

"

5'-0"

22
'-0

 1
/2

"

21'-5" 6'-6"

1"

1"

SQUARE FOOTAGE
SUMMARY

FIRST FLOOR 419 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR 844 SQ. FT.
THIRD FLOOR 799 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LIVING 2062 SQ. FT.

GARAGE 510 SQ. FT.
PORCH 120 SQ. FT.
DECK 203 SQ. FT.

UNIT B2
4 BED / 3.5 BATH
3 STORY

9'-7"6'-8" x

PRIMARY
BATH

9'-1" CLG.

11'-0"10'-0" x

BEDROOM 3
9'-1" CLG.

12'-2"10'-3" x

BEDROOM 2
9'-1" CLG.

15'-3"12'-0" x

PRIMARY
BEDROOM

9'-1" CLG.

5'-11"5'-3" x

W.I.C
9'-1" CLG

5'-0"8'-6" x

BATH 2
9'-1" CLG.

LI
N

EN

PL

PL

DN

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

1640 FX

20
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

3050 SH 3050 SH

20
40

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

3050 SH 3050 SH 3050 SH 3050 SH

22'-11"

21'-5" 1'-6"

25
'-6

 1
/2

"
18

'-0
 1

/2
"

43
'-7

"

12'-11"5'-6"4'-5"

22'-11"

1'
-6

"
19

'-8
"

22
'-5

"

43
'-7

"

1"

1"

21'-4"20'-6" x

GARAGE
8'-1" CLG. 

5'-0"23'-5" x

PORCH
8'-1" CLG. 

47
'-7

"

27'-11"

23'-5"

1"

1"

WH

PL

PL

UP

4'-5"

10'-0"13'-5" x

BEDROOM 4
8'-1" CLG. 

TRASH/ RECYCLE

5'-10"11'-9" x

BATH 4
8'-1" CLG. 

21'-5"

5'
-0

"
17

'-0
 1

/2
"

25
'-6

 1
/2

"

6'-6"

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

2040 SH

30
16

 S
L

30
50

 S
H

30
70

2650 SH 2650 SH

1640 FX

5'
-6

"
19

'-8
"

22
'-5

"

47
'-7

"

27'-11"

AC

=

EV CHARGING

5865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD TOWNHOMES DENARDI WANG HOMES

JOB NO. 1704.003
09-09-2022DATE

0 321680 1684

UNIT B2 FLOOR PLANS (ADAPTABLE GROUND FLOOR PER CBC 11A)THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - FLOOR PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.105865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 94 SQ. FT.

B 201 SQ. FT.

C 26 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 321 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 101 SQ. FT.

G2 422 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 523 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 91 SQ. FT.

B 220 SQ. FT.

C 432 SQ. FT.

D 101 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 844 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 37 SQ. FT.

B 105 SQ. FT.

C 143 SQ. FT.

D 331 SQ. FT.

E 72 SQ. FT.

F 111 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 799 SQ. FT.

PORCH
P1 30 SQ. FT.

P2 57 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 87 SQ. FT.

DECK B1
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 58 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 88 SQ. FT.

DECK B2
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 90 SQ. FT.

D3 85 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 205 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 844 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 799 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1964 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 523 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 87 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 931 SQ. FT.

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

16'-7"5'-6" x
A

17'-1"12'-11" x
B

25'-7"16'-11" x
C

22'-5"4'-6" x
D

5'-0"17'-11" x
D2

5'-6"5'-6" x
D1

17'-1"5'-0" x
D3

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

6'-8"5'-6" x
A

8'-2"12'-11" x
B

9'-11"14'-6" x
C

25'-7"13'-0" x
D

20'-6"3'-6" x
E

22'-5"5'-0" x
F

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

6'-8"5'-6" x
A

8'-2"12'-11" x
B

9'-11"14'-6" x
C

25'-7"13'-0" x
D

20'-6"3'-6" x
E

22'-5"5'-0" x
F

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 94 SQ. FT.

B 201 SQ. FT.

C 26 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 321 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 101 SQ. FT.

G2 422 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 523 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 91 SQ. FT.

B 220 SQ. FT.

C 432 SQ. FT.

D 101 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 844 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 37 SQ. FT.

B 105 SQ. FT.

C 143 SQ. FT.

D 331 SQ. FT.

E 72 SQ. FT.

F 111 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 799 SQ. FT.

PORCH
P1 30 SQ. FT.

P2 57 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 87 SQ. FT.

DECK B1
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 58 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 88 SQ. FT.

DECK B2
D1 30 SQ. FT.

D2 90 SQ. FT.

D3 85 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 205 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 844 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 799 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1964 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 321 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 523 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 87 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 931 SQ. FT.

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

16'-7"5'-6" x
A

17'-1"12'-11" x
B

25'-7"16'-11" x
C

22'-5"4'-6" x
D

5'-0"17'-11" x
D2

5'-6"5'-6" x
D1

17'-1"5'-0" x
D3

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

6'-8"5'-6" x
A

8'-2"12'-11" x
B

9'-11"14'-6" x
C

25'-7"13'-0" x
D

20'-6"3'-6" x
E

22'-5"5'-0" x
F

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

6'-8"5'-6" x
A

8'-2"12'-11" x
B

9'-11"14'-6" x
C

25'-7"13'-0" x
D

20'-6"3'-6" x
E

22'-5"5'-0" x
F

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - UNIT B2 FLOOR AREA PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.115865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

9'-9"6'-0" x

ENTRY
8'-1" CLG. 

20'-1"21'-7" x

GARAGE
8'-1" CLG. 

5'-3"5'-9" x

WIC
8'-1" CLG. 

9'-1"5'-0" x
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8'-1" CLG. 

6'-0"14'-10" x
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8'-1" CLG. 
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BEDROOM 4
8'-1" CLG. 
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"
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16'-8"18'-9" x

LIVING
10'-1" CLG. 
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"
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9'-1" CLG
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"
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SQUARE FOOTAGE
SUMMARY

FIRST FLOOR 495 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR 978 SQ. FT.
THIRD FLOOR 864 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LIVING 2337 SQ. FT.

GARAGE 491 SQ. FT.
PORCH 107 SQ. FT.
DECK 89 SQ. FT.

UNIT C
4 BED / 3.5 BATH
3 STORY

5865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD TOWNHOMES DENARDI WANG HOMES

JOB NO. 1704.003
09-09-2022DATE

0 321680 1684

UNIT C FLOOR PLANS
THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - FLOOR PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.125865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

17'-1"4'-0" x
A

20'-0"8'-2" x
B

22'-3"11'-11" x
C

8'-4"8'-2" x
P1

6'-0"6'-8" x
P2

23'-8"4'-0" x
G1

8'-9"20'-1" x
G2

12'-0"18'-7" x
G3

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 68 SQ. FT.

B 162 SQ. FT.

C 265 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 495 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 94 SQ. FT.

G2 175 SQ. FT.

G3 222 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 491 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 580 SQ. FT.

B 152 SQ. FT.

C 246 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 978 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 27 SQ. FT.

B 261 SQ. FT.

C 68 SQ. FT.

D 222 SQ. FT.

E 111 SQ. FT.

F 177 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 864 SQ. FT.

PORCH
P1 68 SQ. FT.

P2 40 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 107 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 495 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 978 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 864 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 2337 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 495 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 491 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 107 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1094 SQ. FT.

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

31'-0"18'-9" x
A

28'-9"5'-4" x
B

12'-0"20'-6" x
C

6'-10"14'-10" x
DECK

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

2'-4"11'-9" x
A

13'-0"20'-1" x
B

3'-6"19'-2" x
C

12'-2"18'-3" x
D

19'-2"5'-10" x
E

12'-0"14'-9" x
F

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

17'-1"4'-0" x
A

20'-0"8'-2" x
B

22'-3"11'-11" x
C

8'-4"8'-2" x
P1

6'-0"6'-8" x
P2

23'-8"4'-0" x
G1

8'-9"20'-1" x
G2

12'-0"18'-7" x
G3

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 68 SQ. FT.

B 162 SQ. FT.

C 265 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 495 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 94 SQ. FT.

G2 175 SQ. FT.

G3 222 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 491 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 580 SQ. FT.

B 152 SQ. FT.

C 246 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 978 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 27 SQ. FT.

B 261 SQ. FT.

C 68 SQ. FT.

D 222 SQ. FT.

E 111 SQ. FT.

F 177 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 864 SQ. FT.

PORCH
P1 68 SQ. FT.

P2 40 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 107 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 495 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 978 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 864 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 2337 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 495 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 491 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 107 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1094 SQ. FT.

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

31'-0"18'-9" x
A

28'-9"5'-4" x
B

12'-0"20'-6" x
C

6'-10"14'-10" x
DECK

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

2'-4"11'-9" x
A

13'-0"20'-1" x
B

3'-6"19'-2" x
C

12'-2"18'-3" x
D

19'-2"5'-10" x
E

12'-0"14'-9" x
F

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - UNIT C FLOOR AREA PLANS
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1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.135865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

4'-6"6'-9" x

WIC
8'-1" CLG. 

6'-2"10'-1" x

COVERED 
OUTDOOR SPACE

8'-1" CLG. 

5'-0"6'-5" x

PORCH
8'-1" CLG. 

7'-0"12'-5" x

ENTRY
8'-1" CLG. 

8'-9"5'-0" x

BATH 3
8'-1" CLG. 

20'-1"22'-1" x

GARAGE
8'-1" CLG. 

15'-4"12'-0" x

BEDROOM 4
8'-1" CLG. 
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"
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SQUARE FOOTAGE
SUMMARY

FIRST FLOOR 548 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR 1040 SQ. FT.
THIRD FLOOR 919 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LIVING 2507 SQ. FT.

GARAGE 495 SQ. FT.
PORCH 32 SQ. FT.

UNIT D
4 BED / 3.5 BATH
3 STORY

5865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD TOWNHOMES DENARDI WANG HOMES

JOB NO. 1704.003
09-09-2022DATE

0 321680 1684

UNIT D FLOOR PLANS
THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - FLOOR PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.145865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

16'-8"4'-5" x
A

22'-2"13'-4" x
B

19'-2"5'-4" x
C

6'-2"12'-11" x
D

21'-3"4'-5" x
G1

20'-9"13'-4" x
G2

23'-9"5'-4" x
G3

5'-0"6'-5" x
PORCH

6'-2"10'-1" x
COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

3'-6"11'-11" x
A

43'-5"23'-0" x
B

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

3'-6"11'-11" x
A

18'-6"4'-10" x
B

43'-5"18'-2" x
C

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 73 SQ. FT.

B 295 SQ. FT.

C 101 SQ. FT.

D 79 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 548 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 93 SQ. FT.

G2 277 SQ. FT.

G3 126 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 495 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 41 SQ. FT.

B 999 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 1040 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 41 SQ. FT.

B 89 SQ. FT.

C 789 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 919 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 548 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 1040 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 919 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 2507 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 548 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 495 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 32 SQ. FT.

  COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE 62 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1137 SQ. FT.

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

16'-8"4'-5" x
A

22'-2"13'-4" x
B

19'-2"5'-4" x
C

6'-2"12'-11" x
D

21'-3"4'-5" x
G1

20'-9"13'-4" x
G2

23'-9"5'-4" x
G3

5'-0"6'-5" x
PORCH

6'-2"10'-1" x
COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

3'-6"11'-11" x
A

43'-5"23'-0" x
B

SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

3'-6"11'-11" x
A

18'-6"4'-10" x
B

43'-5"18'-2" x
C

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 73 SQ. FT.

B 295 SQ. FT.

C 101 SQ. FT.

D 79 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 548 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 93 SQ. FT.

G2 277 SQ. FT.

G3 126 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 495 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 41 SQ. FT.

B 999 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 1040 SQ. FT.

THIRD FLOOR AREA
A 41 SQ. FT.

B 89 SQ. FT.

C 789 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 919 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 548 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 1040 SQ. FT.

  THIRD FLOOR 919 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 2507 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 548 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 495 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 32 SQ. FT.

  COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE 62 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1137 SQ. FT.

THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT D FLOOR AREA PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

A.155865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

20
40

 S
H

30
40

 S
H

20
40

 S
H

26
50

 S
H

26
50

 S
H

26
50

 S
H

26
50

 S
H

3050 SH 3050 SH

3016 SL

30
16

 S
L

30
16

 S
L

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 S
H

30
50

 F
X

30
16

 S
L

20
50

 S
H

20
50

 S
H

3050 SH 3050 SH

3050 SH 3050 SH

14'-8" 12'-4"

27'-0"

42
'-2

 1
/2

"
15

'-5
"

2'
-4

"

59
'-1

1 
1/

2"

2'-4"9'-5"15'-3"

27'-0"

55
'-1

1 
1/

2"
3'

-0
"

58
'-1

1 
1/

2"

4'-6"7'-1" x

ENTRY
10'-1" CLG. 

11'-11"14'-7" x

LIVING/
KITCHENETTE

10'-1" CLG.

5'-0"4'-10" x

W.I.C.
10'-1" CLG. 

5'-0"9'-0" x

ADU BATH
10'-1" CLG. 

10'-1"14'-7" x

ADU
BEDROOM

10'-1" CLG.

4'-6"7'-6" x

PORCH
10'-1" CLG. 

SERVICE
CLOSET

WH

15'-6"

35
'-0

"

SCALE:         = 1'-0"ADU FLOOR PLAN 1/4"
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SQUARE FOOTAGE
SUMMARY

FIRST FLOOR 1011 SQ. FT.
SECOND FLOOR 1426 SQ. FT.
TOTAL LIVING 2437 SQ. FT.

GARAGE 427 SQ. FT.
PORCH 65 SQ. FT.

ADU LIVING 509 SQ. FT.
ADU PORCH 34 SQ. FT.

UNIT E
4 BED / 3.5 BATH
2 STORY
+ DETACHED ADU

MAIN HOME + ADU = 2946 SQ. FT.

5865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD TOWNHOMES DENARDI WANG HOMES

JOB NO. 1704.003
09-09-2022DATE

0 321680 1684

UNIT E FLOOR PLANSTWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - FLOOR PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.165865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 68 SQ. FT.

B 586 SQ. FT.

C 357 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1011 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 217 SQ. FT.

G2 210 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 427 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 49 SQ. FT.

B 486 SQ. FT.

C 118 SQ. FT.

D 357 SQ. FT.

E 271 SQ. FT.

F 145 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 1426 SQ. FT.

ADU
A 229 SQ. FT.

B 280 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 509 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 1011 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 1426 SQ. FT.

  ADU 509 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 2946 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 1011.3 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 426.5 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 65.0 SQ. FT.

  ADU PORCH 33.7 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1536.6 SQ. FT.

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

10'-7"6'-6" x
A

38'-5"15'-3" x
B

30'-5"11'-9" x
C

10'-7"20'-7" x
G1

10'-0"21'-0" x
G2

10'-0"6'-6" x
PORCH

8'-0"11'-9" x
COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

18'-0"27'-0" x
B

4'-0"12'-4" x
A

17'-9"15'-3" x
E

15'-5"9'-5" x
F

7'-0"16'-11" x
C

13'-3"27'-0" x
D

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"ADU FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

30'-6"7'-6" x
A

35'-0"8'-0" x
B

4'-6"7'-6" x
ADU PORCH

FIRST FLOOR AREA
A 68 SQ. FT.

B 586 SQ. FT.

C 357 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1011 SQ. FT.

GARAGE

G1 217 SQ. FT.

G2 210 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 427 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR AREA
A 49 SQ. FT.

B 486 SQ. FT.

C 118 SQ. FT.

D 357 SQ. FT.

E 271 SQ. FT.

F 145 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 1426 SQ. FT.

ADU
A 229 SQ. FT.

B 280 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 509 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA RATIO
  FIRST FLOOR 1011 SQ. FT.

  SECOND FLOOR 1426 SQ. FT.

  ADU 509 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 2946 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE
  FIRST FLOOR 1011.3 SQ. FT.

  GARAGE 426.5 SQ. FT.

  PORCH 65.0 SQ. FT.

  ADU PORCH 33.7 SQ. FT.

  TOTAL 1536.6 SQ. FT.

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

10'-7"6'-6" x
A

38'-5"15'-3" x
B

30'-5"11'-9" x
C

10'-7"20'-7" x
G1

10'-0"21'-0" x
G2

10'-0"6'-6" x
PORCH

8'-0"11'-9" x
COVERED OUTDOOR SPACE

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

18'-0"27'-0" x
B

4'-0"12'-4" x
A

17'-9"15'-3" x
E

15'-5"9'-5" x
F

7'-0"16'-11" x
C

13'-3"27'-0" x
D

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"ADU FLOOR PLAN 1/4"

30'-6"7'-6" x
A

35'-0"8'-0" x
B

4'-6"7'-6" x
ADU PORCH

TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT E FLOOR AREA PLANS



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.175865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

SCALE:         = 1'-0"ROOF PLAN 1/8"
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THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - BUILDING TYPE 1 PLANS

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/8"

16'-11"
2"

8'-0"1'-6" 9'-7"
2"

9'-7" 8'-0"
2"

23'-5"

77'-6"

5'
-0

"

PL

PL

17
'-0

 1
/2

"
25

'-6
 1

/2
"

47
'-7

"

6'-6"21'-5"

2"

13'-1"

2"

13'-1"

2"

21'-5"

25
'-6

 1
/2

"
17

'-0
 1

/2
"

5'
-0

"

47
'-7

"

69'-6"

PL PL

PL PL

UNIT B UNIT BUNIT A UNIT A

SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/8"
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/8"
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A.185865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"ROOF PLAN 1/8"
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THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - BUILDING TYPE 2 PLANS

WH

SCALE:         = 1'-0"FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/8"
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"SECOND FLOOR PLAN 1/8"
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1/8"
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JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.195865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

SCALE:         = 1'-0"ROOF PLAN 1/4"
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THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT D ROOF PLAN
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JOB NO.
DATE

N

A.205865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

1/4" = 6" arc
1/8" = 12" arc
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"ROOF PLAN 1/4"
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SCALE:         = 1'-0"ADU ROOF PLAN 1/4"

THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - UNIT E ROOF PLAN
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.215865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - ELEVATIONS

8:128:12
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8:128:12
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BODY COLOR
HORIZONTAL SIDING

COLOR KEYNOTES
FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE SHEET A.33

BODY COLOR
HORIZONTAL SIDING

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

BODY COLOR
B&B SIDING/WINDOW TRIM

ACCENT COLOR
ROOF TRIM/WINDOW TRIM/
GARAGE DOOR/FRONT DOOR

ROOF MATERIAL 
COMPOSITION SHINGLE

ACCENT MATERIAL
HORIZONTAL SIDING/FRONT 
DOOR

ACCENT MATERIAL
BRICK VENEER

8 ROOF MATERIAL 2
STANDING SEAM

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5
(N) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(N) GRADE = +/- 225.5

6
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.225865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

8:128:12 8:128:12

UNIT AUNIT B

UNIT AUNIT AUNIT B1 UNIT B2

UNIT A

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED TOWNHOMES - SECTIONS

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5
(N) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5
(N) GRADE = +/- 225.5

8:128:12 8:128:12

UNIT AUNIT B

UNIT AUNIT AUNIT B1 UNIT B2

UNIT A

8:128:12 8:128:12

UNIT AUNIT B

UNIT AUNIT AUNIT B1 UNIT B2

UNIT A



832-864 SOUTH SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD, CAMPBELL				  

1704.003
11-21-2022

JOB NO.
DATE

A.235865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - ELEVATIONS
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COLOR KEYNOTES
FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE SHEET A.33

BODY COLOR
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BODY COLOR
B&B SIDING/WINDOW TRIM

ACCENT COLOR
ROOF TRIM/WINDOW TRIM/
GARAGE DOOR/FRONT DOOR

ROOF MATERIAL 
COMPOSITION SHINGLE

ACCENT MATERIAL
HORIZONTAL SIDING/FRONT 
DOOR

ACCENT MATERIAL
BRICK VENEER

8 ROOF MATERIAL 2
STANDING SEAM

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.4

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.4
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DATE

A.245865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY ALLEY LOADED DUETS - SECTIONS

UNIT CUNIT C

UNIT CUNIT C

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.4

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.4
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.255865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - ELEVATIONS
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COLOR KEYNOTES
FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE SHEET A.33

BODY COLOR
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BODY COLOR
B&B SIDING/WINDOW TRIM

ACCENT COLOR
ROOF TRIM/WINDOW TRIM/
GARAGE DOOR/FRONT DOOR

ROOF MATERIAL 
COMPOSITION SHINGLE

ACCENT MATERIAL
HORIZONTAL SIDING/FRONT 
DOOR

ACCENT MATERIAL
BRICK VENEER

8 ROOF MATERIAL 2
STANDING SEAM

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.5

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.5

4
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.265865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

THREE STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - SECTIONS

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(E) GRADE = +/- 226

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.5

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.5
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.275865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - ELEVATIONS

8:128:128:128:12
8:128:128:128:12

BODY COLOR
HORIZONTAL SIDING

COLOR KEYNOTES
FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE SHEET A.33

BODY COLOR
HORIZONTAL SIDING

1
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3
4
5
6
7

BODY COLOR
B&B SIDING/WINDOW TRIM

ACCENT COLOR
ROOF TRIM/WINDOW TRIM/
GARAGE DOOR/FRONT DOOR

ROOF MATERIAL 
COMPOSITION SHINGLE

ACCENT MATERIAL
HORIZONTAL SIDING/FRONT 
DOOR

ACCENT MATERIAL
BRICK VENEER

8 ROOF MATERIAL 2
STANDING SEAM
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(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.3

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.3
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.285865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD - ELEVATIONS

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.3

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.3
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.295865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD (ADU) - ELEVATIONS

8:128:128:128:12

8:128:12 8:128:12

BODY COLOR
HORIZONTAL SIDING

COLOR KEYNOTES
FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE SHEET A.33

BODY COLOR
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BODY COLOR
B&B SIDING/WINDOW TRIM

ACCENT COLOR
ROOF TRIM/WINDOW TRIM/
GARAGE DOOR/FRONT DOOR

ROOF MATERIAL 
COMPOSITION SHINGLE

ACCENT MATERIAL
HORIZONTAL SIDING/FRONT 
DOOR

ACCENT MATERIAL
BRICK VENEER

8 ROOF MATERIAL 2
STANDING SEAM
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(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.8

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.8
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A.305865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

 TWO STORY FRONT LOADED SFD (ADU) - SECTIONS

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(E) GRADE = +/- 225.5

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.8

(N) GRADE = +/- 226.8
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STREET SCENE 1
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STREET SCENE 2
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STREET SCENE 3
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AERIAL
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JOB NO.
DATE

A.355865 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-251-7200

STREETSCAPE

PROPOSED PROJECT818, 820, 822, 824, 826 &  828 
SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD.

1213 & 1215 SAN TOMAS AQUINO RD.
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DATE

A.365865 Owens Drive
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COLORS & MATERIAL BOARD

BODY COLOR
HORIZONTAL SIDING
SW 2849  WESTCHESTER GRAY

BODY COLOR
B&B SIDING/WINDOW TRIM
SW 7757  HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE

BODY COLOR
HORIZONTAL SIDING
SW 6002  ESSENTIAL GRAY

ACCENT COLOR
ROOF TRIM/WINDOW TRIM/GARAGE DOOR/
FRONT DOOR
SW 7069 IRON ORE

ACCENT MATERIAL
BRICK VENEER
CRAFT WAREHOUSE BRICK, CREATIVE 
MINES

ACCENT MATERIAL
HORIZONTAL SIDING
STAINED CEDAR

ROOF MATERIAL 1
COMPOSITION SHINGLE
PEWTER GRAY - TIMBERLINE HD SHINGLES

ROOF MATERIAL 2
STANDING SEAM
SLATE GRAY, AEP SPAN DURA TECH



NOTES &

LEGENDS

L-1.0

PAVING LEGEND

Align

Match Line

Start Point

Center Line

Property Line

LAYOUT NOTES

1. The Contractor shall verify all distances and dimensions in the field

and bring any discrepancies to the attention of the builder and

Landscape Architect for a decision before proceeding with the work.

2. All written dimensions supersede all scaled distances and

dimensions.  Dimensions shown are from the face of building, wall, face

of curb, edge of walk, property line, or centerline of street or column

unless otherwise noted on the drawings.

3. Walk scoring, expansion joints and headers shall be located as

indicated  on the Plans or as field adjusted under the direction of the

Landscape Architect.

4. The contractor is to verify location of all on-site utilities before

commencing with the work. The contractor shall also be responsible for

the repair of any damaged utilities.

5. All work is to be in compliance with the City of Mountain View's

Conditions of Approval,  standard  plans and specifications.

7. Project directory

CLIENT

DeNardi Wang Homes

Contacts: Kevin DeNardi

408-439-8325

kdenardi@denardiwang.com

Albert Wang

650-937-9373

albert@denardiwang.com

ARCHITECT

Dahlin Group Architecture Planning

Contacts: Jaime Matheron

925-251-7304

jaime.matheron@dahlingroup.com

CIVIL ENGINEER

Lea & Braze

Contact: Tou Thao

501-887-4086 x 147

touthao@leabraze.com

ARBORIST

Kielty Arborist Services LLC

P.O. Box 6187

San Mateo, CA 94403

650-532-4418

STRUCTURAL

XL Engineering

Contact: Brian Coats

brianc@xl-engineering.net

MEP

XL Engineering

Contact: Dineth Ketagoda

dinethk@xl-engineering.net

JOINT TRENCH

Giacalone

Contact:

TBD

SOLAR

Giacalone

Contact: Jensen Chapman

949-813-3312

Jensen.Chapman@sunpowercorp.com

CL

Detail #

Sheet #

AD Area Drain

BOC Back of Curb

BC Back of Curb

CL Center Line

CO Clean Out

CP Center Point

DIA Diameter

DI Drain Inlet

EQ Equal

EJ Expansion Joint

FOC Face of Curb

FC Face of Curb

GALV Galvanized

MA Mulch Area

MAX Maximum

MIN Minimum

PA Planting Area

PL Property Line

POC Point of connection

PREF Perforated

PREP Perpendicular

PT Pressure Treated

RDRW Redwood

RW Right of Way

ROW Right of Way

SAD See Architect's Drawings

SCD See Civil Engineer's Drawings

SED See Electrical Engineer's Drawings

SHT Sheet

SP Start Point

SSD See Structural Engineer's Drawings

TBD To Be Determined

TYP Typical

PL

Concrete Paving:

Finish: Broom Finish

Color: Standard Gray

3

L-4.3

Qty.

Plant

13

LD

Layout Plans

Planting Plans

SHEET SCHEDULE

L-1.0  NOTES AND LEGENDS

L-1.1 EXISTING TREE PLAN / TREE PROTECTION PLAN

L-1.2 ARBORIST REPORT

L-1.3 ARBORIST REPORT

L-1.4 ARBORIST REPORT

L-3.1 LAYOUT PLAN / LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS

L-3.2 LAYOUT PLAN / LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS

L-3.3 LANDSCAPE LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC

L-4.1 SITE DETAILS

L-4.2 SITE DETAILS

L-5.0 IRRIGATION NOTES AND LEGENDS

L-5.1 IRRIGATION  PLAN

L-5.2 IRRIGATION PLAN

L-5.3 IRRIGATION DETAILS

L-5.4 IRRIGATION DETAILS

L-6.0 PLANTING NOTES

L-6.1 PLANTING PLAN

L-6.2 PLANTING PLAN

L-6.3 PLANTING DETAILS

FINE GRADING NOTES:

1. The Landscape Contractor is responsible for fine grading and positive  surface drainage in all

landscape areas. The Contractor shall verify all  rough grades in the field and bring any

discrepancies to the attention of the  General Contractor, Landscape Architect and Civil Engineer

for a decision  before proceeding with the work.

2. See Civil Engineer's drawings for road surface elevations, roadway  sections, catch basins,

sidewalks, and top of curb elevations.

3. Contractors are to exercise extreme care in backfilling and compacting  any excavation or

trenching in areas previously compacted for other  aspects of the work.

4. The Landscape Contractor shall remove from the site all debris and  unsuitable material

generated by their construction operations.

5. All on-grade areas marked for planting shall be verified, by the fine  grading contractor, that they

are within a tenth of a foot of final grade.  The Landscape Contractor shall rip compacted rough

graded soil to a  depth of 12 inches in both directions (park site), then till in the soil amendment.

Soil amendment shall  be determined by an agricultural suitability's analysis (see Planting Note 5).

A minimum of one foot depth of non- mechanically compacted soil is available for water absorption

and root growth in planted areas.

6. Review structural soils report for recommendations on soil type, grading  procedures, soil

compaction, maximum allowable slopes, flatwork base  material, etc. Copies of the report are

available from the Owner.

7. Minimum paving slope to be typically 1 percent . Minimum planting area  slope to be typically 2

percent. Bring any discrepancies to the attention  of the Landscape Architect for a decision prior to

fine grading.

8. Groundcover areas: Finish grades shall be 2 inch below the top of adjacent  pavement, headers,

curbs, or walls, unless otherwise specified. Lower  headers where required to allow water to flow

to drainage structures.

9. Lawn Areas: Finish grades shall be 1 inch below the top of adjacent  pavement, headers, curbs,

or walls, unless otherwise specified. Lower  headers where required to allow water to flow to

drainage structures.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

Final Acceptance section / Certificate of Completion

At the completion of the project the contractor shall supply a Certificate of Completion document.

Document shall include:

1. Project information sheet that contains:

a. Date,

b. Project name,

c. Project applicant name, telephone and mailing address,

d. Project address and location,

e. Property owner name, telephone, and mailing address.

2. Certification by either the signer of the landscape design plan, the designer of the irrigation

design plan or the licensed landscape contractor that the landscape project has been installed per

the approved Landscape documentation Package.

a. Where that have been significant changes made in the field during construction, these

"as-built" or record drawings shall be included with he certification.

b. A diagram of the irrigation plan showing hydrozones shall be kept with he irrigation

controller for subsequent management purposes.

3. Irrigation scheduling parameters used to set he controller.

4. Landscape and irrigation maintenance schedule.

5. Irrigation audit report.

6. Soils analysis report if not submitted with he Landscape Documentation package and

documentation verifying implementation of the soil recommendations.

LEGEND
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Date

07-22-2022

I AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS

WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE

__________________________________________

KEVIN LEVESQUE LA 4177



14"PALM

8"M-TREE

6"TREE

6"TREE

6"TREE
6"TREE

7"TREE

7"TREE

9"TREE

12"TREE

9"M-TREE

20"REDWOOD

8"5"5"TREE

8"M-TREE

6"TREE

8"M-TREE

7"M-TREE

23"PINE

PROTECTED

7"TREE

11"WALNUT

9"TREE

6"TREE

7"TREE

12"TREE

PROTECTED

6"TREE

8"TREE

20"TREE

PROTECTED

8"TREE

6"TREE

6"TREE
6"TREE

7"TREE

7"TREE

9"TREE

10"TREE

26"OAK

PROTECTED

9"M-TREE

36"M-TREE

7"TREE

9"TREE

9"6"TREE

8"5"M-TREE

10"6"5"M-TREE

7"TREE

7"TREE

9"TREE

8"TREE

9"TREE

8"6"5"M-TREE

7"TREE

35"STUMP

#11

#12

#14

#19

#21

#22

#24

#25

#26

#27

#28

#29

#30

#34

#38

#39

#40

#47

#48

#49

#50

#51

#53

#54

#66

12"TREE

8"TREE

9"TREE

7"M-FRUIT

12"TREE

12"8"TREE

PROTECTED

20"REDWOOD

6"TREE

36"M-TREE

6"TREE

15"M-TREE

6"M-TREE

48"M-TREE

34"OAK

PROTECTED

6"BIRCH

7"BIRCH

59" PEPPER

PROTECTED

10"APPLE

11"MAGNOLIA

6"TREE

6"5"M-TREE

6"TREE

11"TREE

(2)8"M-TREE

#5

#1

#2

#3

#4

#7

#8

#9

#13

#36

#37

#43

#44

#45

#46

#55

#56

#57

#58

#59

#60

#61

#62

#64

#65

#63

#23

EXISTING TREE

PLAN

L-1.1

PROTECTED TREE REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS

TREES MITIGATION

#2 19" MAHALEB CHERRY TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#23 24" VALLEY OAK TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#26 12.8" TREE OF HEAVEN TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#29 20.6" TREE OF HEAVEN TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#38 24.5" JEFFERY PINE TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

#43 57" CALIFORNIA PEPPER TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

#63 33.4" VALLEY OAK TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

ALL ON SITE EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED

Contractors shall review, prior to commencement of construction:

The arborist's letter dated: September 23, 2022

for 832,842,853 and 864 San Tomas Aquino Road.

Prepared by:

Kielty Arborist Services

P.O. Box 6187

San Mateo, CA 94403

650-532-4418
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TREE PROTECTION MEASURES

TREE PROTECTION MEASURES PER:

The arborist's letter dated: September 23, 2022

for 832,842,853 and 864 San Tomas Aquino Road.

Prepared by:

Kielty Arborist Services

P.O. Box 6187

San Mateo, CA 94403

650-532-4418

400 20 60

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"
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SEE SHEETS

L-3.1, L-5.1 AND L-6.1 FOR DETAILED

PLANS

SEE SHEETS

L-3.2, L-5.2 AND L-6.2  FOR DETAILED

PLANS
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1.    THESE IRRIGATION DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATIVE OF THE WORK TO BE INSTALLED.  ALL PIPING, VALVES, ETC. SHOWN WITHIN PAVED AREAS IS FOR CLARITY ONLY AND ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN PLANTING AREAS WHERE POSSIBLE.  DUE TO THE SCALE OF THE DRAWINGS, IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO INDICATE ALL OFFSETS, FITTINGS, SLEEVES, ETC., WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED.   THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO INVESTIGATE THE STRUCTURAL AND FINISHED CONDITIONS AFFECTING ALL OF THE CONTRACT WORK INCLUDING OBSTRUCTIONS, GRADE DIFFERENCES OR AREA DIMENSIONAL DIFFERENCES WHICH MAY NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED IN THE ENGINEERING.  IN THE EVENT OF FIELD DIFFERENCES, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PLAN THE INSTALLATION  WORK ACCORDINGLY BY NOTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATION.  THE CONTRACTOR IS ALSO  REQUIRED TO NOTIFY AND COORDINATE IRRIGATION CONTRACT WORK WITH ALL APPLICABLE CONTRACTORS FOR THE LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF PIPE, CONDUIT OR SLEEVES THROUGH OR UNDER WALLS, ROADWAYS, PAVING, STRUCTURE, ETC., BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.  IN THE EVENT THESE NOTIFICATIONS ARE NOT PERFORMED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL REQUIRED REVISIONS. 2.    THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CARE IN LOCATING PIPING AS TO NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER UTILITIES.  DO NOT INSTALL IRRIGATION PIPING PARALLEL TO AND DIRECTLY OVER OTHER UTILITIES. 3.    THE INTENT OF THIS IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO PROVIDE THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN GOOD PLANT HEALTH. 4.    IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER TO PROGRAM THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS TO PROVIDE THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER NEEDED TO SUSTAIN GOOD PLANT HEALTH.  THIS INCLUDES MAKING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PROGRAM FOR SEASONAL WEATHER CHANGES, PLANT MATERIAL WATER REQUIREMENTS, MOUNDS AND SLOPES, SUN, SHADE, AND WIND EXPOSURES. 5.    AT THE END OF THE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE PERIOD OF THE CONTRACTOR, THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO ENSURE THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER.  MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO CHECKING, ADJUSTING, AND REPAIRING IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT AND CONTROL SYSTEM. 6.    120 VOLT A.C. (2.5 AMP DEMAND) ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO IRRIGATION CONTROLLER LOCATION TO BE PROVIDED UNDER ELECTRICAL CONTRACT WORK.  IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO MAKE FINAL CONNECTION FROM ELECTRICAL STUB-OUT TO CONTROLLER AND PROVIDE PROPER GROUNDING PER CONTROLLER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. 7.    CONTROLLER SHALL HAVE ITS OWN GROUND ROD.  THE GROUND ROD SHALL BE AN EIGHT FOOT LONG BY 5/8" DIAMETER U.L. APPROVED COPPER CLAD ROD.  NO MORE THAN 6" OF THE GROUND ROD TO BE ABOVE GRADE.  CONNECT #6 GAUGE WIRE WITH A U.L. APPROVED GROUND ROD CLAMP TO ROD AND BACK TO GROUND SCREW AT BASE OF CONTROLLER WITH APPROPRIATE CONNECTOR.  THIS WIRE SHOULD BE AS SHORT AS POSSIBLE, AVOIDING ANY KINKS OR BENDING.  GROUND ROD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF EIGHT FEET (8') FROM IRRIGATION CONTROL WIRE BUNDLE. 8.    IRRIGATION CONTROLLER TO HAVE ITS OWN INDEPENDENT 24 VOLT COMMON GROUND WIRE. 9.    CONTROLLER PROGRAMMING: A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROGRAM THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER TO PROVIDE IRRIGATION TO ALL PLANTING WITHIN THE ALLOWED WATERING WINDOW OF TIME AS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROGRAM THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER TO PROVIDE IRRIGATION TO ALL PLANTING WITHIN THE ALLOWED WATERING WINDOW OF TIME AS REQUIRED.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CREATE CONTROLLER PROGRAMING THAT WILL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE STATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND NOT EXCEED THE CAPACITY OF ANY MAINLINE PIPING.  B. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROGRAM CONTROLLER TO MONITOR FLOW CONDITIONS AND RESPOND WITH CONTROL OF MASTER VALVE AND/OR RECORDING ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PROGRAM CONTROLLER TO MONITOR FLOW CONDITIONS AND RESPOND WITH CONTROL OF MASTER VALVE AND/OR RECORDING ALARM CONDITIONS FOR USE BY MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. 10.   IRRIGATION CONTROL WIRES SHALL BE COPPER WITH U.L. APPROVAL FOR DIRECT BURIAL IN GROUND, SIZE #14-1.  COMMON GROUND WIRE SHALL HAVE WHITE INSULATING JACKET.  CONTROL WIRE SHALL HAVE INSULATING JACKET OF COLOR OTHER THAN WHITE.  SPLICE SHALL BE MADE WITH 3M-DBR/Y-6 SEAL PACKS. 11.   FLOW SENSOR CABLE SHALL BE A SOLID COPPER SHIELDED PAIR CABLE, SIZE #16.  NO SPLICES ALLOWED.  12.   INSTALL SPARE CONTROL WIRE OF A DIFFERENT COLOR ALONG THE ENTIRE MAINLINE.  LOOP 36" EXCESS WIRE INTO EACH SINGLE VALVE BOX AND INTO ONE VALVE BOX IN EACH GROUP OF VALVES.  MINIMUM OF ONE SPARE WIRE PER CONTROLLER. 13.   SPLICING OF 24 VOLT WIRES IS NOT PERMITTED EXCEPT IN VALVE BOXES.  SEAL WIRE SPLICES WITH 3M-DBR/Y-6 SPLICE SEALING DEVICES OF SIZE COMPATIBLE WITH WIRE SIZE.  LEAVE A 36" LONG, 1" DIAMETER COIL OF EXCESS WIRE AT EACH SPLICE AND A 36" LONG EXPANSION LOOP EVERY 100 FEET ALONG WIRE RUN.  TAPE WIRES TOGETHER EVERY TEN FEET.  TAPING WIRES IS NOT REQUIRED INSIDE SLEEVES. 14.   PLASTIC VALVE BOXES ARE TO BE BLACK IN COLOR WITH BOLT DOWN, NON-HINGED COVER MARKED "IRRIGATION".  BOX BODY SHALL HAVE KNOCK OUTS.  MANUFACTURER SHALL BE RAIN BIRD. 15.   INSTALL REMOTE CONTROL VALVE BOXES 12" FROM WALK, CURB, HEADER BOARD, BUILDING, OR LANDSCAPE FEATURE.  AT MULTIPLE VALVE BOX GROUPS, EACH BOX SHALL BE AN EQUAL DISTANCE FROM THE WALK, CURB, ETC. AND EACH BOX SHALL BE 12" APART.  SHORT SIDE OF RECTANGULAR VALVE BOXES SHALL BE PARALLEL TO WALK, CURB, ETC. 16.   VALVE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC.  INSTALL IN GROUND COVER/SHRUB AREAS WHERE POSSIBLE (NOT IN LAWN AREA). 17.   THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH ALL SYSTEMS FOR OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE AND COVERAGE OF THE LANDSCAPE AREA.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE ADJUSTING THE FLOW CONTROL AT EACH VALVE TO OBTAIN THE OPTIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE FOR EACH SYSTEM. 18.   ALL IRRIGATION PIPING THAT IS NOT A DIRECT LINE TO TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM FIVE (5) FEET FROM CENTER OF TREE. 19.   LOCATE BUBBLERS ON UP-HILL SIDE OF PLANT OR TREE. 20.   INSTALL AN NDS FLOW MANAGEMENT INLINE SPRING LOADED CHECK VALVE (CV-0500-FM) BELOW THOSE BUBBLERS WHERE LOW HEAD DRAINAGE WILL CAUSE EROSION AND/OR EXCESS WATER. 21.   WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO EXCAVATE ADJACENT TO EXISTING TREES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE ALL POSSIBLE CARE TO AVOID INJURY TO TREES AND TREE ROOTS.  EXCAVATION IN AREAS WHERE TWO (2) INCH AND LARGER ROOTS OCCUR SHALL BE DONE BY HAND.  TRENCHES ADJACENT TO TREE SHOULD BE CLOSED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS; AND WHERE THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE SIDE OF THE TRENCH ADJACENT TO THE TREE SHALL BE KEPT SHADED WITH BURLAP OR CANVAS. 22.   IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ALL LOCAL JURISDICTIONS FOR INSPECTION AND TESTING OF INSTALLED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE. 23.   PRESSURE TEST PROCEDURE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL: A. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AT LEAST THREE (3) DAY IN ADVANCE OF TESTING. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AT LEAST THREE (3) DAY IN ADVANCE OF TESTING. B. PERFORM TESTING AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. PERFORM TESTING AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. C. CENTER LOAD PIPING WITH SMALL AMOUNT OF BACKFILL TO PREVENT ARCHING OR SLIPPING UNDER PRESSURE. NO FITTING SHALL BE COVERED. CENTER LOAD PIPING WITH SMALL AMOUNT OF BACKFILL TO PREVENT ARCHING OR SLIPPING UNDER PRESSURE. NO FITTING SHALL BE COVERED. D. APPLY THE FOLLOWING TESTS AFTER WELD PLASTIC PIPE JOINTS HAVE CURED AT LEAST 24 HOURS. APPLY THE FOLLOWING TESTS AFTER WELD PLASTIC PIPE JOINTS HAVE CURED AT LEAST 24 HOURS. 1. TEST LIVE (CONSTANT PRESSURE) AND QUICK COUPLER LINE HYDROSTATICALLY AT 125 PSI MINIMUM.  LINES WILL BE APPROVED IF TEST PRESSURE IS TEST LIVE (CONSTANT PRESSURE) AND QUICK COUPLER LINE HYDROSTATICALLY AT 125 PSI MINIMUM.  LINES WILL BE APPROVED IF TEST PRESSURE IS MAINTAINED FOR SIX (6) HOURS. THE LINE WILL BE APPROVED OR NOT APPROVED AS SUCH RESULTS MAY INDICATE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE TESTS AND REPAIRS AS NECESSARY UNTIL TEST CONDITIONS ARE MET. 2. TEST RCV CONTROLLED LATERAL LINES WITH WATER AT LINE PRESSURE AND VISUALLY INSPECT FOR LEAKS. RETEST AFTER CORRECTING DEFECTS. TEST RCV CONTROLLED LATERAL LINES WITH WATER AT LINE PRESSURE AND VISUALLY INSPECT FOR LEAKS. RETEST AFTER CORRECTING DEFECTS. 24.   THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN IS BASED ON THE MINIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE SHOWN ON THE IRRIGATION DRAWINGS.  THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WATER PRESSURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  REPORT ANY DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE WATER PRESSURE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND THE ACTUAL PRESSURE READING AT THE IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTION TO THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED  REPRESENTATIVE. 25.   IRRIGATION DEMAND: __ GPM AT 60 PSI STATIC PRESSURE AFTER THE PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE.  ACTUAL PRESSURE IN THE STREET MAIN IS 87 PSI.  FIELD VERIFY WATER PRESSURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  IF ACTUAL WATER PRESSURE DIFFERS FROM THE STATED PRESSURE CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR DIRECTION AND POSSIBLE REVISION. 26.   PIPE THREAD SEALANT COMPOUND SHALL BE RECTOR SEAL T+2, CHRISTY'S ULTRA SEAL, OR APPROVED EQUAL. 27.   SUB-SURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION AREAS MUST BE HAND WATERED TO INCREASE SOIL MOISTURE PRIOR TO PLANTING.  AFTER PLANTING, THE SUB-SURFACE DRIP SYSTEMS MUST BE OPERATED ON A FREQUENT BASIS TO MAINTAIN SOIL MOISTURE CONTENT.  DO NOT ALLOW SOIL TO DRY OUT.  MAINTENANCE ROUTINE SHALL INCLUDE PROBING SOIL TO MONITOR MOISTURE CONTENT.  USE CAUTION WHEN PROBING SOIL.  DO NOT DAMAGE SUB-SURFACE DRIP TUBING. 28.   RECORD DRAWINGS: A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN IN GOOD ORDER IN THE FIELD OFFICE ONE COMPLETE SET OF BLACK LINE PRINTS OF ALL IRRIGATION DRAWINGS WHICH THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN IN GOOD ORDER IN THE FIELD OFFICE ONE COMPLETE SET OF BLACK LINE PRINTS OF ALL IRRIGATION DRAWINGS WHICH FORM A PART OF THE CONTRACT, SHOWING ALL WATER LINES, HEADS, VALVES, CONTROLLERS AND STUB-OUTS.  IN THE EVENT ANY WORK IS NOT INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, SUCH WORK SHALL BE CORRECTED AND DIMENSIONED ACCURATELY FROM THE BUILDING WALLS. B. ALL UNDERGROUND STUB-OUTS FOR FUTURE CONNECTIONS AND VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED AND DIMENSIONED ACCURATELY FROM BUILDING WALLS ON ALL ALL UNDERGROUND STUB-OUTS FOR FUTURE CONNECTIONS AND VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED AND DIMENSIONED ACCURATELY FROM BUILDING WALLS ON ALL RECORD DRAWINGS. C. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, OBTAIN REPRODUCIBLE PRINTS FROM ARCHITECT AND NEATLY CORRECT THE PRINTS TO SHOW THE AS-BUILT CONDITIONS. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, OBTAIN REPRODUCIBLE PRINTS FROM ARCHITECT AND NEATLY CORRECT THE PRINTS TO SHOW THE AS-BUILT CONDITIONS. 29.   FINE TUNE IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO PROVIDE COMPLETE AND UNIFORM COVERAGE OF THE LANDSCAPE WHILE AVOIDING RUNOFF OF WATER ONTO NON-IRRIGATED AREAS, PAVED AND OTHERWISE.  THIS INCLUDES PROGRAMMING THE CONTROLLER RUN TIMES FOR OPTIMIZING SOIL INFILTRATION WITH OUT PUDDLING OR RUNOFF.   30.   WARRANTY: A. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FILL AND REPAIR ALL NECESSARY PLANTING DUE TO THE SETTLEMENT OF IRRIGATION TRENCHES FOR IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FILL AND REPAIR ALL NECESSARY PLANTING DUE TO THE SETTLEMENT OF IRRIGATION TRENCHES FOR ONE YEAR FOLLOWING COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE JOB.     B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO WARRANTY ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND WORKMANSHIP FURNISHED BY HIM TO BE FREE OF ALL DEFECTS OF WORKMANSHIP THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO WARRANTY ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND WORKMANSHIP FURNISHED BY HIM TO BE FREE OF ALL DEFECTS OF WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS, AND SHALL AGREE TO REPLACE AT HIS EXPENSE, AT ANY TIME WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION IS ACCEPTED, ANY AND ALL DEFECTIVE PARTS THAT MAY BE FOUND. 31.   AN IRRIGATION AUDIT REPORT BY A DISINTERESTED 3RD PARTY SHALL BE COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AN IRRIGATION AUDIT REPORT BY A DISINTERESTED 3RD PARTY SHALL BE COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR.
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2. THE IRRIGATION PLAN SHALL HAVE A MULTI-PROGRAMMABLE CONTROLLER.

3. A RAIN SHUT OFF VALVE SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO SHUT OFF THE SYSTEM AFTER

SIGNIFICANT PRECIPITATION.

4. DRIP SHALL BE USED IN ALL PLANTER AREAS.

5. ALL OF THE ABOVE PRACTICES, SHALL BE USED IN THE BUILDING PLAN SUBMITTAL.
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PLANTING

NOTES

L-6.0

PLANTING NOTES

1. The scope of the planting work includes, but is not limited to the  following:

A. Ordering and delivery of the plant materials to site.

B. Soil preparation and conditioning.

C. Fine grading of all landscape areas, including supplying and installing 

amendments or imported topsoil as described on the drawings and as required

by the recommendations of the soils testing report.

D. Coordination of additional drainage work as shown on the drawings.

E. Soil Testing by Landscape Contractor.

F. Installation of plant materials.

G. Ninety (90) day maintenance period.

H. Replacement of all unsatisfactory plant materials.

I. Final Approval

J. Warranty

2. The Landscape Contractor shall notify the site contractor and Landscape  Architect

of any discrepancy between the Drawings and/or Specifications  and actual conditions.

Specifications shall take precedence. No work shall be done in any area where there is

such  a discrepancy until the discrepancy has been clarified and a written response

has been given by the Landscape Architect.

3. All work shall be performed by persons familiar with planting work and  under

supervision of a qualified planting foreman.

4. Within 30 days after award of contract the Landscape Contractor shall arrange with

a nursery to obtain all plant materials noted on the plans and have them available for

inspection by the Owner and the Landscape Architect. Upon approval of the plant

material, the contractor shall purchase the material and have it segregated and grown

for the job. The deposit necessary for such contract growing (if required) is to be born

by the Landscape Contractor.  If travel is required by the L.A. to inspect plant  material,

cost of travel shall be at the contractor's expense.

5. The Landscape Contractor shall arrange and pay provide for4 (four)  sustainable

agricultural suitability and soil fertility tests to be performed on the rough graded  soil.

Two test shall include soil samples taken at a depth of 18". Two test shall include

samples of soil taken at between 6" and 12". The Landscape Architect shall approve of

the soil testing lab in advance. The soil lab shall make recommendations for use of

organic and locally available amendments. Locations for soil samples  shall be

determined by the Landscape Architect. Soil amendments shall be thoroughly and

evenly incorporated into the top 12" of all planter and lawn areas. After amendment, the

soil shall have an organic content of 5.0% min. The results of these tests  shall be

reviewed by the Owner, General Contractor and the Landscape Architect for a  decision

prior to amending the soil. This analysis shall be conducted and paid for by the

Landscape Contractor. Recommendations for amendments contained in this analysis

are  to be carried out before planting occurs. Such changes are to be accompanied by

equitable adjustments in the contract price if/when necessary.  For bid purposes

include:

A.  6 cubic yards of Composted Greenwaste/Thousand Sq. Ft.

B.  10 pounds of Soil Sulfur /Thousand Sq. Ft.

6. All trees are to be staked or guyed as shown in the staking/guying diagrams (see

Planting Plan sheets). Contractor shall establish one in place example of each for

approval by the Landscape Architect. Cut stake height as directed by the Landscape

Architect.

7. The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for providing all plant material

indicated on the plans, unless otherwise directed in writing. Contractor to submit unit

quantities and unit costs as a part of his bid. Cost for additional plants requested and

approved by Owner and/or Landscape Architect will be based on this bid unit price.

8. Plant locations are diagrammatic and are to be adjusted in the field as necessary to

screen utilities but not impede access.

9. The Landscape Architect reserves the right to make substitutions, additions, and

deletions in the planting scheme as he feels necessary while work is in progress. Such

changes, with written authorization, are to be accompanied by equitable adjustments in

the contract price if and when necessary.

10. All ground cover planting areas and plant pits shall be top-dressed with 3" layer of

"Walk-On" mulch, a shredded fir bark product or shredded cedar bark mulch. Submit

sample to Landscape Architect for approval prior to ordering. Material shall not be a

redwood product.

11. The planting backfill mix shall consist of 75% (by volume) native topsoil (with no

rocks larger than 2'' diameter) mixed with 25% approved soil amendment.

12. Materials Delivery and Storage: Manufactured materials shall be delivered in

original containers with brand and maker's name marked thereon. Materials in broken

containers or showing evidence of damage will be rejected and must be immediately

removed from the site. Odorous materials shall not be brought to the site until they are

to be used.

13.     Contractor shall provide dust alleviation and control measures during the course

of the work to the Owner's satisfaction at no additional costs to the contract.

14. Plant Material Specifications and Quantities: Plant materials shall be furnished in

quantities required to complete the work as indicated on the drawings and shall be of

species, kinds, sizes, spacing, etc., specified in the drawings herein.

A. Plant material shall conform with American Association of Nurseryman

Standards, ANSI Z60.1, in all ways.

B. Nomenclatures: Plant Names listed on drawings conform to Standardized

Plant  Names established by American Joint Committee on Horticultural

Nomenclature,  except that for names not covered therein, the established

custom of naming plants by the nursery trade  shall be followed.

C. Right of inspection for approval or rejection is reserved at the place of growth

or on the project site at any time upon delivery or during the work. Plants shall

be inspected for size, variety, condition, defects, or injury. Notify the

Landscape  Architect as to place of growth for inspection of plants within one

month of award of  contract.

PLANTING NOTES (CONTINUED)

C. Scope: Continuous maintenance and operations of the irrigation system,

cultivating, weeding, trimming, pruning, adjustment of planting depth,

fertilizing, spraying, and debris removal and  clean-up, insect, pest, fungus,

and rodent control, and any other operations are to be  included in this scope

of work to assure healthy, normal growth.

D. Fertilizing:

1.Fertilize all planting with he following or as noted in the required 

Horticulture Soils Report. At the end of the first 30 day and at 30 day 

intervals, apply top dress fertilizer. The fertilize shall be 16% nitrogen,

6% phosphoric acid, 8% potash unless otherwise specified in the soils

report. Fertilizer shall be mixed by a commercial fertilizer supplier.

2.After application, water fertilizer thoroughly into the soil.

3.Avoid applying fertilizer to the rootball or base of main stems; rather,

spread evenly under the plant drip line.

E. Weed Control

Weeding, Cultivating, and Cleanup: Planting areas shall be kept neat and

free from weeds and debris at all times and shall be manually weeded at

not more than 10-day  intervals.  Said areas shall be weed free at the end

of the Maintenance Period. Apply pre-emergent weed control per city

standards, verify compatibility of herbicide with the plant material. Do not

use material which inhibits specified plant material's growth.

F.Tree and Shrub Care

1.  Maintain large enough basin around plants so hat enough water can

be applied to establish moisture throughout the major root zone. When

hand water, use a water wand to break the force. maintain mulch at a

depth of 2" minimum depth to reduce evaporation and frequency of 

watering.

2. Pruning Trees: Prune trees to develop permanent scaffold branches

that are smaller in diameter than the trunk or branch to which they are

attached; which have vertical spacing from 18" to 48" and radial 

orientation so as not to overlay one another, to eliminate diseased or 

damaged growth; to eliminate narrow V-shapped branch forks that lack

strength; to reduce toppling and wind damage by thinning out crowns to

maintain growth within space limitation; to maintain a natural 

appearance; to balance crown with roots.

3.Trees shall not be topped and shall be allowed to grow to the full 

genetic height and habit. Under no circumstance will striping of lower 

branches(raising-up) of young trees be permitted. lower branches shall

be retained in a "tipped back" or pinched condition with as much foliage

as possible to promote caliper trunk growth(tapered trunk). Lower 

branches can be cut flush with he trunk only after the tree is able to 

stand erect without staking or other support. Remove sucker growth if

deemed appropriate by the Owner's authorized representative.

4.Thin out evergreen trees and shape when necessary to prevent wind

storm damage. The primary pruning of deciduous trees shall be done

during the dormant season. Prune damaged trees or those that 

constitute health or safety hazards at anytime of the year as required t

eliminate unsafe conditions.

5.Trimming Shrubs: The objective of shrub pruning is the same as for

trees. Do not clip shrubs into balled or boxed forms unless such is 

required by the design and directed by the landscape architect. Make

pruning cuts at lateral branches or buds or flush with he trunk. 

"Stubbing" will not be permitted.

6.Staking and Guying: Remove stakes and guys as soon as they are no

longer needed. Periodically inspect stakes to prevent girdling or rubbing

that causes bark wounds. Replace broken stakes and ties with specified

materials. All stakes shall be removed at one year after completed 

installation, if not sooner.

G.  Replacements: The contractor shall  replace any plant materials that die or

are damaged. Replacement shall occur within seven (7) days of plant death

or damage. Replacements shall be made to the same Specifications as

required for original plantings.

H. At the termination of the Maintenance Period, all plant materials shall be alive,

healthy, undamaged, free from infestations, and in flourishing condition.

Plantings that do  not conform to Specifications shall be replaced and brought

to a satisfactory condition before final acceptance of the work can be made.

20. Following the 90 day Maintenance Period, there will be a final inspection by the

Owner, Landscape Architect, and the City Representative. Items noted during the

final inspection as not in accordance with the maintenance requirements shall be

corrected  by the Contractor prior to Final Acceptance of the landscape work.The

1 year  warranty period shall begin with the Final Acceptance and the Owner's

acceptance of the project. A letter documenting Final Acceptance, signed by the

Owner's Authorized Representative, the Contractor and the Landscape Architect

shall be issued, with the starting date and the completion date of the warranty

period.

PLANTING NOTES (CONTINUED)

21. Warranty

A.Trees, shrubs, groundcovers and other plant materials shall be guaranteed to

take root, grow and thrive for a period of one year after acceptance of the

Work by the Owner.  Plant materials which do not thrive as the direct result of

the installation procedure or maintenance practices during the maintenance

period of the installing contractor shall be replaced by the installing contractor.

This shall be as determined by the Owner. 

B. Plant materials which fail as the result of poor maintenance practices after

acceptance of the landscape by the Owner (at the end of the maintenance

period) shall be the responsibility of the Owner's maintenance contractor.

C. Trees or other plant materials that die back and lose the form and size

originally specified shall be replaced, even though they have taken root and

are growing after the die-back.

D. Within fifteen days of written notification by the Owner, remove and replace

warranted plant materials which, for any reason, fail to meet requirements of

Warranty.  Replacements shall be made to the same Specifications required

for original materials and shall carry the same Warranty from the time they are

replaced.

22. The intent of the layout design and planting is to establish a high quality 

landscape installation. Future plant growth should require minimum trimming,

thinning and pruning of the plant materials. Plant spacing is designed to allow for

natural full growth and should not need the removal of some plant materials if 

over crowding occurs. The planting installations will require  maintenance and

management, by knowledgeable and trained personnel, to assure a quality 

project.

23 Water Efficient Ordinance / AB 1881 Requirements

A. This project requires compliance with AB 1881, Model Water Efficient 

Landscape  Ordinance, the Maintenance contractor shall provide the following:

1. Irrigation schedule based on ET weather -based data and information

on the drawings;

2.A regular landscape maintenance schedule;

3.An irrigation audit report of he newly installed irrigation system;

4.Copy of the horticultural soils report per the Planting Note 5, this sheet.

B.  Penalties by a governing agency for non-compliance and over-water use

during the landscape maintenance period shall be the responsibility of the

maintenance contractor.

C. See the Irrigation Notes on sheet L-5.0

20. Irrigation System:

A. The Landscape Contractor shall arrange a meeting with the manufacturer's

representative of the irrigation controller to train the maintenance personnel

on the  controller's proper use. Controller charts and as-builts of the planting

and irrigation plans shall be given to the Owner at the end of the maintenance

period.

B. Set and program automatic controllers per irrigation schedule. Give the

Owner's authorized representative, keys to each controller and written

instructions on how to turn the system off in case of emergency.

C. Check system weekly fir proper operation and coverage.Lateral lines shall be

flushed out after removing the bubbler or two at the end of the lateral.

D. Repair damages to irrigation system at Contractor's expense. Make repairs

within one watering period.

25. Drainage System

G. All drains in landscaped areas, subsurface drain lines and grates shall be

kept free and clear of leaves, litter and debris to ensure proper and free flow

of water.

H. Drain lines shall be periodically flushed with clean water to avoid build up of

silt and debris.

C  Ensure that at the end of Maintenance period, drainage system is clean and

free of debris and silt build up.

26. Debris Removal

A. Remove trash in the landscape areas and debris generated by landscape

maintenance operations and legally dispose of offsite.

PLANTING NOTES (CONTINUED)

D. No plant shall be bound with wire or rope at any time so as to damage the

bark or break branches.

E. Dimensions: If applicable, height and spread of specimen plant materials are

specified on the drawings. Measurements shall be made with materials in

normal position without support of branches. Plants specified by container

size shall be equal in size to similar plants in local retail nurseries.

F. Plants shall not be pruned prior to delivery, except as authorized by the

Landscape Architect.

15. Fine Grading and Soil Preparation:

A. The current site is at final grade. The contractor shall maintain existing

grading and ensure positive drainage away from the building foundation. 

B. All planting areas shall provide positive runoff at a minimum 2 percent slope

without  pockets or low points.

C. All planting areas shall be cleaned of weeds and debris prior to any soil

preparation  or grading work. Noxious weeds and grasses shall be removed

by the roots wherever they  are found at any stage of the work. Weeds and

debris shall be disposed of off the site. Contractor shall meet with Landscape

Architect before removing any existing shrubs and groundcover.

D. Soil contaminants by cement, paint, plaster, herbicides, or other construction

debris  shall be removed from the site and replaced with soil at no extra cost

to the Owner. Replacement soil shall be reviewed by the Landscape Architect

prior to placement.

E. Moisture Content: Soil shall not be worked when moisture content is so 

great that excessive compaction will occur nor when it is so dry that there will

be dust in the air or that  clods will not readily break. Water shall be 

applied, if necessary, to bring soil to an ideal  moisture content for planting.

16. Planting Procedures:

A. The final installed locations and sizes of the proposed utilities may vary.  The

landscape architect shall be on-site for final plant placement  to maximum

screening of utilities, including backflow devices, gas meters, and above

ground boxes. Screen planting shall not block required maintenance access

to transformers and meters.

B. Do not install plant materials until all exterior construction work has been 

completed  and sprinkler systems have been installed and tested. Planting

areas shall have been  graded and prepared as specified and shall be 

approved by the Landscape Architect.

C. Install drainage well in tree pits which do not drain. Fill tree pits with 18" of

water and let settle for 24 hours. Pits with 12" or more of standing water shall

have an 8"  diameter by 36" deep well filled with drain rock (below bottom of

plant pit). Cover top of well with a 24" square piece of filter fabric. Install per

written authorization by the  Owner. Provide a unit price quote per tree in the

bid.

D. Before excavation, plants in containers shall be placed as indicated on the 

planting  plan bringing any conflict with underground utility lines to the

attention of the Landscape

E. Excavate square shaped and vertical sided holes to the sizes and depths

indicated on the  Drawings.  Scarify the sides and bottom of all holes.

F. Remove containers, including boxes, prior to backfilling.

G. Verify that plants are not root bound or girdled, and that the primary leader is

intact.

H. Remove any solid rock encountered to a depth of not less than 2 feet below

the bottom  of plant container. If existing conditions prevent this, bring the

condition to the attention  of the Landscape Architect for a solution.

I. Backfill the planting holes with the special backfill mix herein specified, see 

Planting Note11.

J.  Water-settle backfill areas thoroughly or compact by other approved method

after planting  so plants do not settle.

K.  Place "Best" products fertilizer tablets or Agriform Plant Tablets in holes, per

manufacturer's written recommendations, at the following rates:

1-Gallon Containers:  2 tablets @ 21 grams.

5-Gallon Containers:  4 tablets @ 21 grams.

Larger sized plants per manufacturer's recommendations

17. Inspections

  Notify Owner's Authorized Representative at least seven (7) days in advance

 of an anticipated inspection. Inspections are as follows.

A. Commencement of Establishment and Maintenance work.

B. At thirty (30) day intervals through the maintenance period.

C. Completion of the Establishment and Maintenance work - Final 

walk-through, ten (10) days before the end of the maintenance period

18. Establishing Maintenance Period:

A. Start of Maintenance - Establishment and Maintenance period shall not 

start until all elements of the landscape construction, including planting and

irrigation for the entire project are complete. Project will not be segmented

into maintenance phases, unless specifically authorized in writing by he

Owner's Authorized Representative.

B. Request an inspection to begin the Establishment and Maintenance period

after planting and related work has been completed in accordance with the

Contract Documents. All planting shall be complete at the time of inspection.

If such criterion is met to the satisfaction of the Owner's Authorized

Representative and the Landscape Architect, written notification shall be 

issued to he Contractor to start the Establishment Maintenance period, noting

the effective beginning and ending date of completion.

19. Plant Establishment &  Maintenance:

A. Protection:  Work under this Section shall include complete responsibility for

maintaining adequate protection for all areas. Any area damage by the

maintenance  contractor, including paved areas, shall be repaired at no

additional expense to the Owner.

B. Continuously maintain all plantings in areas included in the  Contract from the

beginning of the Contract work, during the progress of work, and  for a period

of 90 days after certified completion of all work until final acceptance of all

contract work. Maintenance shall be performed at intervals of not more than

ten (10) days.
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PROTECTED TREE REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS

TREES MITIGATION

#2 19" MAHALEB CHERRY TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#23 24" VALLEY OAK TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#26 12.8" TREE OF HEAVEN TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#29 20.6" TREE OF HEAVEN TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#38 24.5" JEFFERY PINE TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

#43 57" CALIFORNIA PEPPER TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

#63 33.4" VALLEY OAK TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

ALL ON SITE EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED
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PLANT LIST:

QTY SYM     SIZE    WUCOLS   BOTANIC NAME           COMMON NAME NOTES

Trees:         

6 AR 24" box Mod Acer rubrum ‘Redpointe’ Red Pointe ® Red Maple

5 AM 24" box Low Arbutus x 'Marina' Marina Strawberry Tree Standard

8 CR 24" box Low Cercis reniformis ‘Oklahoma’ Oklahoma Redbud Standard

4 PC 24" box Low Pistacia chinensis ‘Keith Davey’ Fruitless Chinese Pistache

4 QL 36" box  Low Quercus lobata Valley Oak Standard / CA Native

7 VS 24" box Mod Zelkova serrata ‘Village Green’ ® Sawleaf Zelkova

Shrubs:

AD 5 gal. Low Arctostaphylos ‘John Dourley’ Low-Growing Manzanita CA Native

AS 5 gal. Low Arctostaphylos ‘Sunset’ Sunset Manzanita

AU 15 gal. Low Arbutus unedo 'Oktoberfest' Dwarf Strawberry Tree

CS 15 gal. Low Cupressus sempervirens 'Tiny Tower' Tiny Tower Italian Cypress

HA 15 gal. Low Heteromeles arbutifolia Toyon CA Native

ND 5 gal. Low Nandina domestica 'Compacta' Heavenly Bamboo

NS 5 gal. Low Nandina domestica 'Sienna Sunrise' Sienna Sunrise Heavenly Bamboo

SG 5 gal. Low Salvia greggii red Autumn Sage

GS 5 gal. Low Galvezia speciosa Island Snapdragon CA Native

LC 15 gal. Low Loropetalum chinense 'Razzleberri' Razzleberri Chinese Fringe Flower

LG 5 gal. Low Lavandula d. ‘Goodwin Creek Grey’ Goodwin Creek Lavender

MR 1 gal. Low Mahonia repens Creeping Oregon Grape

RJ 5 gal. Low Rhaphiolepis indica 'Jack Evans' Pink Indian Hawthorn

RS 15 gal Low Ribes sanguineum 'King Edward VII" Red Flowering Current CA Native

SB 1 ga;. Low Stachys byzantina Lamb's Ears

Grasses:

AK 1 gal. Low Anigozanthos 'Bush Ranger' Dwarf Red Kangaroo Paw

LL 3 gal. Low Lomandra longifolia 'Breeze' Breeze Dwarf Mat Rush 3' o.c.

MC 3 gal. Low Muhlenbergia capillaris Pink-Red Muhly 3' o.c.

MD 5 gal. Low Muhlenbergia rigens Deer Grass

PD 3 gal Low Phormium 'Platt's Black' Platt's Black New Zealand Flax

Groundcovers / Perennials

AE 1 gal. Low Arctostaphylos ‘Emerald Carpet’ Emerald Carpet Manzanita 30" o.c. / CA Native

BF 1 gal. Low Bulbine frutescens ‘Hallmark’ Orange Bulbine 30" O.C.

CF 1 gal. Low Cotoneaster d. 'Streibs Findling'   Streibs Findling Cotoneaster 3' o.c.
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PLANT LIST:

QTY SYM     SIZE    WUCOLS   BOTANIC NAME           
COMMON NAME NOTES

Trees:         

6 AR 24" box Mod Acer rubrum ‘Redpointe’ Red Pointe ® Red Maple

5 AM 24" box Low Arbutus x 'Marina' Marina Strawberry Tree Standard

8 CR 24" box Low Cercis reniformis ‘Oklahoma’ Oklahoma Redbud Standard

4 PC 24" box Low Pistacia chinensis ‘Keith Davey’ Fruitless Chinese Pistache

4 QL 36" box  Low Quercus lobata Valley Oak Standard / CA Native

7 VS 24" box Mod Zelkova serrata ‘Village Green’ ® Sawleaf Zelkova

Shrubs:

AD 5 gal. Low Arctostaphylos ‘John Dourley’ Low-Growing Manzanita CA Native

AS 5 gal. Low Arctostaphylos ‘Sunset’ Sunset Manzanita

AU 15 gal. Low Arbutus unedo 'Oktoberfest' Dwarf Strawberry Tree

CS 15 gal. Low Cupressus sempervirens 'Tiny Tower' Tiny Tower Italian Cypress

HA 15 gal. Low Heteromeles arbutifolia Toyon CA Native

ND 5 gal. Low Nandina domestica 'Compacta' Heavenly Bamboo

NS 5 gal. Low Nandina domestica 'Sienna Sunrise' Sienna Sunrise Heavenly Bamboo

SG 5 gal. Low Salvia greggii red Autumn Sage

GS 5 gal. Low Galvezia speciosa Island Snapdragon CA Native

LC 15 gal. Low Loropetalum chinense 'Razzleberri' Razzleberri Chinese Fringe Flower

LG 5 gal. Low Lavandula d. ‘Goodwin Creek Grey’ Goodwin Creek Lavender

MR 1 gal. Low Mahonia repens Creeping Oregon Grape

RJ 5 gal. Low Rhaphiolepis indica 'Jack Evans' Pink Indian Hawthorn

RS 15 gal Low Ribes sanguineum 'King Edward VII" Red Flowering Current CA Native

SB 1 ga;. Low Stachys byzantina Lamb's Ears

Grasses:

AK 1 gal. Low Anigozanthos 'Bush Ranger' Dwarf Red Kangaroo Paw

LL 3 gal. Low Lomandra longifolia 'Breeze' Breeze Dwarf Mat Rush 3' o.c.

MC 3 gal. Low Muhlenbergia capillaris Pink-Red Muhly 3' o.c.

MD 5 gal. Low Muhlenbergia rigens Deer Grass

PD 3 gal Low Phormium 'Platt's Black' Platt's Black New Zealand Flax

Groundcovers / Perennials

AE 1 gal. Low Arctostaphylos ‘Emerald Carpet’ Emerald Carpet Manzanita 30" o.c. / CA Native

BF 1 gal. Low Bulbine frutescens ‘Hallmark’ Orange Bulbine 30" O.C.

CF 1 gal. Low Cotoneaster d. 'Streibs Findling'   Streibs Findling Cotoneaster 3' o.c.

PROTECTED TREE REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS

TREES MITIGATION

#2 19" MAHALEB CHERRY TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#23 24" VALLEY OAK TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#26 12.8" TREE OF HEAVEN TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#29 20.6" TREE OF HEAVEN TO BE REMOVED 1-24" box

#38 24.5" JEFFERY PINE TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

#43 57" CALIFORNIA PEPPER TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

#63 33.4" VALLEY OAK TO BE REMOVED 1-36" BOX

ALL ON SITE EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED
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PLANTING PLAN

L-6.3

TYPICAL TREE STAKING OR GUYING DETAIL

1X6 BOARD, WITH CARPET PADDING.

PLANT ROOTBALL, SCARIFY BALL, SET BALL

ON BOTTOM OF PLANT PIT

IF REQUIRED, INSTALL A 4" DRAINAGE CHIMNEY,

FILL WITH DRAIN ROCK TO DRAIN PIT,

 PLANT SPACING

PLANT QUANTITY CHART

 A

 B
 # PLANTS / S.F.

6" O.C.

8" O.C.

9" O.C.

12" O.C.

15" O.C.

18" O.C.

24" O.C.

30" O.C.

36" O.C.

48" O.C.

72" O.C.

5.20"

6.93"

7.79"

10.40"

13.00"

15.60"

20.80"

26.00"

30.00"

40.00"

62.35"

4.60

2.60

1.78

1.15

0.74

0.51

0.29

0.18

0.12

0.17

0.04

N.T.S

2

SEE GROUNDCOVER PLANT LIST FOR SPACING OF

MASSED PLANTS. THIS DIAGRAM IS FOR

INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS

RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSURING PROPER COVERAGE

AND PLANT COUNTS BASED ON SPECIFIED

SPACING.

PLANT LOCATION

PLANT SPACING DIAGRAM

THIS DIAGRAM DISPLAYS THE PROPER

SPACING OF GROUNDCOVERS AND

MASSED SHRUB PLANTINGS. PLANTS ARE

SHOWN EQUIDISTANT FROM EACH OTHER.
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EDGE OF PAVEMENT

SHRUB PLANTING DETAILS

5 GALLON SHRUB

4" BERM

ROOTBALL

AGRIFORM PLANTING TABLETS

PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATION

FILL AROUND ROOT BALL WITH A

MIXTURE OF SOIL AMENDMENT

AND EXCAVATED SOIL. MIXTURE:

70% EXCAVATED SOIL+

30% SOIL AMENDMENT

2x DIA OF

ROOT BALL

ROOTBALL

PIT BOTTOM:

RAISE SLIGHTLY FOR PROPER DRAINAGE

PLANTING MIXTURE:

PROVIDE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILL;

CROWN, THEN FILL TO REDUCE SETTLING

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE CITY WITH PLANTING

MIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS.

2. PLANTER AREA SHALL HAVE

PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE

APPLIED BEFORE PLANTING TO

PREVENT GERMINATION OF WEED

SEEDS.

EARTH SAUCER:

INNER DIAMETER AS WIDE AS ROOT BALL, 4" DEEP

1/2" DEPTH MULCH

1 GALLON SHRUB

PLANTING DEPTH:

TOP OF ROOTBALL 1"

ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

PLANT NO DEEPER

THAN GROWN IN

NURSERY

PIT SIZE:

TWICE AS WIDE AS THE

ROOTBALL

PLANT CROWN 2"

ABOVE GRADE FOR

SETTLEMENT

MULCH TOP 3" WITH

SOIL AMENDMENT

SCARIFY SIDES IF

AUGER IS USED

SCARIFY HOLE

(BOTTOM AND SIDES)

GROUNDCOVER PLANTING

PLANT

E

Q

.

EQ.

E

Q

.

TRIANGULAR SPACING

(REFER TO PLANT LEGEND)

COMPACT SUBGRADE

6" TILLED SOIL WITH AMENDMENT

2" FIR BARK MULCH

1/2" TO DUST

ROOTED CUTTINGS

1

3

AGRIFORM PLANTING TABLETS

PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATION

SCALE: N.T.S.

TYPICAL TREE ROOT BARRIER

5' 5'

3
'
 
M

I
N

.

SIDEWALK, SCD

ROOT BARRIER

NOTES:

ROOT CONTROL BARRIER PANELS SHALL BE REQUIRED WHERE TREE IS 10' OR LESS FROM 

EXISTING OR FUTURE SIDEWALKS, CURBS, OR BASE OF BUILDINGS EWING STANDARD 

PLANTER, UNIVERSAL PLANTER OR DEEP ROOT BARRIER UB-24-2 OR EQUAL MAY BE USED. 

LENGTH OF ROOT BARRIER = 10' CENTERED ON TREE. 

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS. 

15 GAL TREE

TREE STAKING DETAIL (ON SITE)

N.T.S

PREVAILING WIND

PLAN VIEW

APPROVED RUBBER AND WIRE TREE TIE,

SECURE TO STAKE WITH NAIL OR STAPLE.

PLACE UPPER TIE 6" ABOVE THE LOWEST

POINT ON THE TRUNK WHERE IT CAN BE

HELD TO THE UPRIGHT POSITION WHEN

BENT OR DEFLECTED. REDWOODS TO BE

STAKED IN SIMILAR MANNER.

(2) 2" DIA. PRESSURE TREATED TREE STAKE,

MIN. 30" DEEP, TRIM TO AVOID BRANCH

DAMAGE.

PLANT PIT TO BE SQUARE, DEPTH AS

REQUIRED PER NOTES.

FOR BACKFILL AND FERTILIZER SEE PLANTING

NOTES SHEET 39

NOTES:

1. TREE SHALL BE 15 GAL. MIN.  

2. ROOT CONTROL BARRIER PANELS SEE PLAN VIEW DETAIL ABOVE.

3. TREES SHALL BE APPROVED WITH AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM - SEE 

IRRIGATION PLANS

4. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL NOT BE CUT.

CARPET WRAP

4" HIGH WATERING BASIN WITH

3" APPROVED MULCH LAYER

planting

paving

4
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7

Renewal Date

Date

07-22-2022

6" HIGH WATERING BASIN, 3"

APPROVED MULCH LAYER

PLANT ROOTBALL, SCARIFY BALL, SET

BALL ON PLANT PIT BOTTOM

TREE GUYING DETAIL (36" BOX TREES)

N.T.S.

APPROVED 2-PLY BLACK RUBBER HOSE 

WITH PLASTIC COVERED WIRE CABLE AT

120 DEG. INTERVALS. USE 6" GALVANIZED 

TURNBUCKLES TO MAINTAIN TENSION. 

REDWOODS TO BE STAKED IN A SIMILAR 

MANNER.

1" DIA. GALV STEEL STAKE, SECURE 

CABLE TO STAKE

1

FOR BACKFILL AND FERTILIZER SEE PLANTING

NOTES SHEET L-1

2X ROOT BALL

IF REQUIRED, PER PLANTING NOTE 16

C, INSTALL 4" DRAINAGE CHIMNEY

FILLED WITH DRAIN ROCK , SEE

SHEET L-1
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PLEASE CONTACT ALEX ABAYA
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(510)887-4086 EXT 116.
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IMPERVIOUS AREA
EXISTING

TOTAL S.F.
BUILDINGS**

+ 10,560  SQUARE FEET   (NET INCREASE) 

TOTAL DEVELOPED AREA

NET CHANGE IN DEVELOPED AREA

PROPOSED
TOTAL S.F.

LIMIT OF DISTURBED AREA

REMOVED NEW
TOTAL S.F. TOTAL S.F.

1,490
15,897

28,99918,439

5,299

952
6,368

A.C. / CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS

PATIOS, WALKWAYS & PADS

+ 1,234  SQUARE FEET   (NET DECREASE) 

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA

NET CHANGE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA
19,67318,439

PERVIOUS PAVING

2,118

0 9,326PERVIOUS PAVER DRIVEWAY

18,439

0

28,999

9,326

TOTAL PROJECT SITE AREA* 42,994 SQUARE FEET    (0.987 ACRE)

LANDSCAPE AREA

TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA

24,555 13,995

24,555 23,321

*TOTAL SITE AREA EXCLUDES THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION AREA WITHIN THE 10' ROADWAY DEDICATION
**IMPERVIOUS SURFACES BELOW ROOF OVERHANGS ARE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING ROOF AREA

42,994 SQUARE FEET    (0.987 ACRE)

05.633COMPACTED GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS

147WATER FEATURE 0
040POOL & SPA

5,299

952
6,368

18,439

5.633

147
40

1,490
15,897

19,673

2,118
0

0
0

0D.G. / GRAVEL PAD 1680 168
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**IMPERVIOUS SURFACES BELOW ROOF OVERHANGS ARE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING ROOF AREA
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